
Franklin Family Researchers United

Volume 21 January 1997

2nd Edition, re-paginated by Ben Franklin, 19 Feb 1999
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 39 (2nd Edition)



Editor’s Message
This issue begins our sixth year of publication. How time does fly. To begin our second phase of 
FFRU our current updated membership will be published again. There have been some address 
changes, etc.

Acquisitions Section #172, State Historical Society, 816 State Street, Madison, WS 53706
Valerie F. Anderson #170, 2716 N E 19th Avenue, Portland, OR 97212-3208
Arthur Temple, Sr. Memorial Library, Genealogy Dept #178, Pineland, TX 75968
Beverly A. Bagwill #126, 5539 Hazelbrook, Lakewood, CA 90712
Reta L Blystone *066, PO Box 0453, Brea, CA 92822-0453
Betty Bollman #180, Rt 5, Box 209, Jefferson, TX 75657
Wayne H Bonner *047, 15619 Orgram Ave, Gardena, CA 90249-4445
Martha F Booher *041, 1443 Potomac Ave, Lafayette, IN 47905-1949
Evelyn Bowie #090, 7206 Versailles, Amarillo, TX 79121
Agnes L Brooks *064, 5210 Powell, Kansas City,KS 66106-1648
Patsy Brown #161, 2848 Tam O’Shanter Drive, El Dorado Hills,CA 95762
Janice Browning #179, 120 Wintersett Pl., Winterville, GA 30683
Barbara E Budde *027, 10445 Eaglewood Ave, St Louis, MO 63114-2238
Nancy A. Burkard #133, 8395 Stahley Road, E. Amherst, NY 14051-2800
W.M. Caddell, Jr #110, 6914 Mistletoe Drive, Dallas, TX 75223
Candace S. Campise #122, 6000 Reims, Unit No. 4301, Houston, TX 77036-3056
Faye Carroll #101, 1608 Hogle Drive, Bowling Green, KY 42101
Clayton Library #173, 5300 Caroline, Houston, TX 77004
Janet Cook #93, 521 Mission Ridge, Desoto, TX 75115-5233
Rosa Lee Crow *50, 4523 US Hwy 180W, Snyder, TX 79549-9711
Elaine M Daum *034, 500 Maria Drive, Petaluma, CA 94954-1566 
Cynthia Drake #106, 11121 Saunders Court, San Diego, CA 92131
Eva Cherry Eason *049, 2014 16th Ave North, Texas City, TX 77590-5336
A Ross Eckler *043, Spring Valley Road, Morristown, NJ 07960
Maurine Ellison, Jr *065, Rt 1, Box 134F, Aspermont, TX 79502-9506
John R Farrell #115, 7541 So Meadow Lark Ave, Tuson, AZ 85746
Benjamin A.Franklin #072, 3621 SW Windsor Ct., Topeka, KS 66004-2563
Benjamin J. Franklin #157, 5847 Sandstone Drive, Durham, NC 27713
Bill Franklin *067, 2101 Kimberly, Arlington, TX 760104761
Carolyn S Franklin *057, 2531 Wood Opal Way, Oxnard, CA 93030-8414 
Cecil L Franklin #085, 2250 E Columbia Place, Denver, CO 80210
Claude C. Franklin *029, 2107 Trailwood Circle, Kerrville, TX 78028
CH (MAJ) Danny R.Franklin, HHC 501st CSG, Unit #15303 Box 3 APO AP 96258-0076
Dolores Franklin *035, Rt 1, Box 45I, Porter, OK 74454-9801
Donald H Franklin *002, 2114 N Louise Street, Santa Ana, CA 92706-3445
Ethel Franklin *003, 16003 Co Rd #4065A, Kemp, TX 75143-9755
Ms Frances N Franklin*053, Rt 1, Box 62, Goshen, AL 36035-9615
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 40 (2nd Edition)



Ira C Franklin *020, 7111 Skyline Trail, Pell City, AL 35125
J Donald Franklin *021, 18 Entrada East, Irvine, CA 92620
Janice H. Franklin #162, RR 6, Box 348, Cynthiana, KY 41031
Jeremy T. Franklin #182, 9830 Double Ditch Circle, Roscoe, Illinois 61073
June A. Franklin #164, PO Box 327, Fairacres, NM 88033
Marlene K. Franklin #166, 23107 34th Avenue West, Brier, WA 98036
Michael J. Franklin #132, 719 Thomas St., Janesville, WI 53545
Norman R. Franklin #138, PO Box 132, Kermit, TX 79745
Philip Franklin #130, 2129 Hartford, St Paul, MN 55116
Vivian Franklin *004, Rt 1, Box 43, Bronson, TX 75930-9708
Stephen F Gillaspie #089, 520 W Housman Street, Mayfield, KY 42066-1120
Sharon B. Garber *070, 15210 Gamecock Road, Midlothian, VA 23113-5312
Miss Edna Groetken *048, 1525 Court Street, Sioux City, IO 51105-1524 
Carol Hahn #171, 719 E. Mabelle, Mascow, Idaho 83843
Carl A. Hannah *005, 65133 E. 250 Road, Grove, OK 74344-8700
Marjorie Herlitz #142, 320 Ridge Court, Lowell, Indiana 46356
Patricia M. Hilty #078, Box 185, Geneva, NE 68361-0185
Gerald L Hodson *042, 962 Eva Lane, Upland, IN 46989-9731
Patrick J Horan #108, 1421 Park Street, White Bear Lake, MN 55110
Lottie Horn #077, PO Box 37, Dighton, KS 67839
Lucy B. Hurst #167, 423 Windward Drive, S.W., Roanoke, VA 24014
Jasper Historical Commission, 138 E. Houston St., Jasper, TX 75951
Kathryn F Jennings #097, 16861 North Stoneridge Ct, Fountain Hills, AZ 85268-1516
Betty R. Kasch *036, 2733 W. Forest Rd., Freeport, IL 61032
Marie J. Kendrick #141, 2929 Old Wharf Road, Suffolk, VA 23435
Charles Klute #147, 3830 US-12 West, Buchanan, MI 49107
Dorothye K Knight *037, 1604 S Bowie Street, Amarillo, TX 79102-2505
Kurth Memorial Library #174, 101 Calder Square, Lufkin, TX 75901
Mary Sue Lauth *059, 2213 Westmoor Road, Findlay, OH 45840-2843
Roy M McAlister *028, 7536 Community Drive, Citrus Heights, CA 95610-4402
Gwen McLelland *025, 4114 Creek Lodge, Austin, TX 78731-4638
Betty J. Martin #107, 12415 Tamiani Road, Apple Valley, CA 92308
Herman Martindill #116, PO Box 1108, El Dorado, AR 71730-1108
Mrs Harold E Miller #073, 1684 Firth Road, Inverness, IL 60067
Patsy J Morris *045, 1013 Field Street, San Marcos, TX 78666-7003
Dan Nelson # 114, 925 Southwood Drive, Highland Village, 75067
Mildred C. Normans #146, 1804 Westchester Drive, Knoxville, TN 37918-2847
Marlin H Parker *033, 6301 Miller Wilson Road, Crosby, TX 77532-5818
W.O. Parris #169, 4801 So. 96th Street, Ft. Smith, AR 72903
Rose Mary Patterson *008, 9001 E Chof Ovi Drive, Tuson, AZ 85749-9422
David L. Payne, 131 Juanita Street, Columbus, MS 39702
Beverly Petersen #091, 16305 Chandler Blvd, Mishawaka, IN 46544
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 41 (2nd Edition)



Doreen E Rawlings *062, 3566 Fairfax Lane, Woodbury, MN 55129-9343
Janet L. Reynolds #155, #3 Chadwick, Wichita Falls,TX 76310-2208
Mildred B Ridgeway *060, 5260 Ridgevale Way, Fair Oaks, CA 95628-3615
Dr. Elizabeth Robinett #139, 13 Beaver Island, Granite Shoals, TX 78654
L. David Roper #158, 1001 Auburn Drive SW, Blacksburg, VA 24060-8123
Barbara F. Sanders #153, 3587 Cold Water Canyon Ct, Tucker, GA 30084
Winnie Goodgame Scruggs, 38161 Pauline St., Prairieville, LA 70769
Maxine Shaw #127, PO Box 61, Olean, MO 65064
Tami Sherrill #119, 6107 - 137th Pl SW, Edmonds, WA 98026-3315
H.D. Smith #159, 4708 Highway 25N, Hodges, SC 29653-9667
Meta V Squire *056, 3732 Barry Avenue, Los Angeles,CA 90066-3204
Jean Stark *040, 13034 Rummel Creek, Houston, TX 77079-3729
Helen Starnes *044, Rt 1, Box 332, Oakwood, TX 75855-9671
Velma Stice #150, 7364 Carmella Circle, Rancho Murieta, CA 95683
Sylvia L Sudduth *039, 18321 S Normandie Avenue, Gardena, CA 90248-4002
Martha H Thompson *030, 517 Dumbarton Drive, Shreveport, LA 71106-6809
Diana G. Turner #143, 25615 Fernhill Drive, Los Altos Hills, CA 94024-6335
Gena Ayers Walls #112, 7418 Swanson Drive, Richmond, TX 77469
Catherine Vandergrift #125, 703 Brenda Ave, C/O PO Box 2884, Auburn, AL 36831-2884
Wanda Zimmerman #082, 7767 Capay Avenue, Orland, CA 95963-9802
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 42 (2nd Edition)



Table of Contents
Editor’s Message..................................................................................................................2

Table of Contents .................................................................................................................5

FFRU Charter ......................................................................................................................6

The New England Historical and Genealogical Register
Volume XI - 1857.....................................................................................................7

Franklins in Marlborough ..................................................................................................13

The Complete Book of Emigrants 1607-1660...................................................................14

 The Complete Book of Emigrants 1661-1699..................................................................17

The Complete Book of Emigrants 1700-1750...................................................................22

The Complete Book of Emigrants 1751-1776...................................................................26

Edgefield Deeds (1786-1796)............................................................................................28

Family Stories: Descendants of Burrell W. Franklin & Martha (Turnstill) Franklin.........31

Queries ...............................................................................................................................33

Name Index........................................................................................................................34

Place Index.........................................................................................................................44
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 43 (2nd Edition)



e 

ter 

e a 

or 
FFRU Charter
Elaine Franklin Giddens, Editor 

736 Dogwood Street 
Jasper, TX 75951 

Dedicated to the research and preservation of the SURNAME 
 

 FRANKLIN 
Organized in January 1991 

PURPOSE: To Unite & Assist those researching the Surname of FRANKLIN 
To Publish a quarterly consisting of FRANKLIN Research in January, April, July 

& October.
To maintain a computer data base of the FRANKLIN Surname and allied lines for 

the assistance of Franklin Family Researchers United members.
To provide focus reports, Pedigree Charts & Family Group Sheets of computer

 data base (which consist of 37,000 Franklin & allied names) free of charge to FFRU 
members. These reports are provided for non-members for $5.00 per search plus 
10¢ per copy. All search fees will be used to purchase source materials for th
benefit of all FFRU members.

To encourage all members to submit any well documented FRANKLIN Research
for publication

To encourage all members to submit Pedigree Charts, Family Group Sheets and
any other materials that will assist us in maintaining and updating our compu
data base.

To solicit unlimited queries from members as well as non- members. These queries
will be published, at the discretion of the editors, free of charge and must hav
FRANKLIN connection.

To encourage members to submit family publications (or any other books deemed
of interest to other members) for review in our quarterlies. Books submitted f
review becomes a part of FFRU Library after being reviewed.

SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL 

NAME:___________________________________ADDRESS_______________

CITY:_____________________________STATE_________________ZIP___
Subscription Membership is $20.00 per year (due in January).
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 44 (2nd Edition)



 up 
bers.

er of :
663.

 was 
end. 
n by 
dow 

; he 
:
d 
The New England Historical and Genealogical Register
Volume XI - 1857

Published quarterly, under the Patronage of the New England Historical and Genealogical Society, 
Published 1993 by Heritage Books, Inc. 1540-E Pointer Ridge Place, Bowie, Maryland 20716. 
Copy in FFRU Library, 736 Dogwood Street, Jasper, TX 75951.

Pg. 17 FRANKLIN FAMILY
[Communicated by William Bache, Esq., of Bristol, PA. With notes by another hand.]
Transcript of an account, part of which is in Franklin’s arrangement, and done by him
to the year 1717. The format has been rearranged for easier reading for FFRU mem

I. Thomas Franckline, of Ecton, in Northamptonshire. Issue:
(I) Robert, born April 8, 1563; “no account of his issue or death.”
(II) Jane, born at Ecton, Aug 1, 1565, died Aug 29, 1565
(III) John, b May 16, 1567; no account of his death or issue
(IV) James, b May 9, 1570; no account of his death or issue, but might be the fath

1. Nicholas Franklin who Feb 4, 1630 married Audrea Bett, who d. Feb 6, 1

(V) Henry, b. May 26, 1573 married Oct 30, 1595 to Agnes Joanes;1 he d Oct 23, 1631; 
she d Jan 29, 1646. Henry & Agnes’ children:
1. Thomas b Feb 28, 1595, d Aug 11, 1598.
2. Thomas b Oct 8, 1598 m. Jane White in 1636. “She was born when he

at man’s estate. He waited for her, she being the child of a particular fri
She d. Oct 30, 1662. He m. again, Elizabeth_____, but had no childre
her. He d. at Banbury, March 24, 1681-2, and was buried there; his wi
d. at Ecton, September, 1696.” Issue by first marriage:
(1) Thomas, b. March 11, 1637, at Ecton, m. Helen or Ellenor_____

died at Ecton, Jan 5, 1702; she d. March 14, 1711. Thomas had
A. Thomas, b Oct 29, 1673, who married R Fisher, 1708 an

died at Willing Borough. They had one child:
(A) Eleanor, who died without issue, aged about 30 

years.2

(2) Samuel, b. Nov 17,3 1641 d. 1664; no issue
(3) A son, nameless, d. young

1.  A tabular pedigree of the Franklin Family will be found in Sparks’s Life of Franklin, page 546. 
Mr. Sparks calls the wife of Henry Franklin, Agnes James, and states that she died Jan 29, 1648. Mr. 
Sparks, no doubt, is correct; as he speaks of correcting Dr. Franklin’s dates, &c., from his uncle Ben-
jamin’s manuscript, and other sources of information.

2.  Mr. Sparks says, Thomas and Helen had Mary, b. 24 Oct., 1673, who m. Richard Fisher, and 
had Eleanor, “who died without issue, aged about 30 years.”

3.  “Nov 7,” (Sparks)
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 45 (2nd Edition)



t-
 of 
f the 

:
 

:

 

k; d. 

 
to 

 in 

t 
(4) A son, name forgot
(5) John (c), b at Ecton, Feb 20, 1643 m. Ann Joph; had six children and 

died at Banbury, 16894. John had
A. Thomas, b Sept 15, 1683, d. at Birmingham about 1752. Left 

one son, Thomas, “Scarlet dyer at Lutterworth, in 

Leicestershire, in 1756.5 This Thomas and Samuel, the grea
grandson of Thomas (the second in the list.) Their issue,
whom there is no account, can be the only descendants o
first Henry, of the name of Franklin.”

B. Hannah, m. in London; d. at Banbury without issue.
C. Ann, m. one Farrow, at Castlethorp. Ann had a daughter

(A) Hannah, July 21, 1724; m. John Walker, at
Castlethorpe, Buckingham. They lived in 
Westbury, Northampton; and had two sons
a. John, b. March 4, 1755
b. Henry, b Nov 29, 1756, of whom there

is no further account. 
D. Mary, m. and d. in London, no issue

E. Jane, m. Robert Page; no children; d. at Banbury.6

F. Eleanor, d. at Banbury; no issue.
(6) Joseph, b Oct 10, 1646; m. Sarah Pavyer (or Purveyor) in Suffol

Nov 30, 1683; one son after his death. Joseph had:
A. Joseph, b. 1683, d. May 10, 1704; no issue

(7) Benjamin 7 b March 23, 8 1650; m. Hannah, 9 dau of Samuel Welles,
minister of Banbury, Nov 23, 1683; when in years, he removed 
New England, (1715), and died there. Benjamin had:
A. Samuel, born in Goodman’s Fields, 15 Oct 1684, and m.

New England twice; by his first wife only one son:
(A) Samuel, b. Oct 21, 1721, and lived in Boston in 

1768.10

4.  “Died 7 June 1691 aet. 48. (Ibid)
5.  “Living in 1791, very old. He had a daughter Sally, m. James Pierce, 1773; she died in 1782, 

leaving one son.” (Sparks)
6.  “In 1757” (Ibid)
7.  Mr. Sparks says he probably died in 1728. Mr. Drake (Hist. of Boston, p. 574) gives the exac

date, Friday March 17, 1727, “in the 77th year of his age.”
8.  “March 20” (Sparks)
9.  “Died 4 Nov, 1705, eat 42.” (Ibid)
10. Died 21, Feb 1775 (Ibid)
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 46 (2nd Edition)



r 

ter; 

 

d 
ife, 
 by 
is 

as 

; no 

 

(B) Benjamin, b Aug 6, 1686 Christ Church Parish, 
Southwark, London, d. April 22, 1687.

(C) Jane, b. 17 Sept 1687 Christ Church Parish, 
Southwark, London, died ____.

(D) Hannah, b. Nov 13, 1689 Christ Church Parish, 
Southwark, London, d. Dec 31, 1710.

(E) Thomas, b. Aug 31, 1692 Christ Church Parish, 
Southwark, London, d. March 2, 1694

(F) Elizabeth, b. Oct 27, 1694 Christ Church Parish, 
Southwark, London

(G) Mary, b. April 23, 1696 Christ Church Parish, 
Southwark, London, d. Aug 27, 1696.

(H) John, b April 8, 1699 St. Ann’s Parish, Westminste
11, died.

(I) Joseph, b. Jan 27, 1700 St. Ann’s Parish, 
Westminster, died.

(J) Josiah, b. Jan 3, 1703 St. Ann’s Parish, Westmins
died 10th 1703.

(8) Hannah, born Oct 29, 12 1654, at Ecton; m. John Morris, who died
June 17, 1695; she died June 24, 1716.

(9) Josiah 13, b Dec 23, 1657; “Ann Child, of Ecton, his first wife; ha
by her three children in England, four in New England; second w
Abiah Foulger, by whom he had ten children. First three children
first wife, born at Banbury, Old England.” . All other children by h
second wife, Abiah Folger.

A.Elizabeth, born at Ecton, March 2, 1677; married; no 
children.

B. Samuel, b. May 16, 1681; m. Elizabeth Tyng, in New 

England.14

C. Hannah, b May 25, 1683; m. “Josh Eddy, afterwards Thom
Cole; left no issue.”

D. Josiah, b. Aug 23, 1685, at Boston; lost at sea about 1715
issue.

11. Mr. Sparks says that John, Joseph and Josiah, as well as the preceding children, were born in 
Christ Church Parish, London.

12. “Oct 23” (Ibid)
13. The autograph of Josia Franklin is annexed. It will be viewed with interest for the sake of his

distinguished son.
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 47 (2nd Edition)



ho 

t 

 

nd 

y-
15, 
5. 

s 
ne 
8 

 

E. Anne b. Jan 6, 1686, m.____ Harris of Ipswich.15 Anne had 
three children. The first m. Jonathan Williams, of Boston; 
their children were Joseph, Elizabeth, Nancy, Jonathan, John, 
Sarah, two Franklins, with other issue forgot; of these, 
Jonathan had only one child, named Christiana. This is all 
that is known of this branch. The second m. ____Wood, and 
had one child Hannah. The third m. ____Johnson, and had 
but one child, who married a Capt. Clark. No further account.

F. Joseph, b. Feb 6, 1687; d. a child
G. A second Joseph, b. June 30, 1689, d. a child.

H. John,16 b. Dec 7 1690, d. Jan. 1756; “but one son, John, w
was lost at sea, a young man.”

I. Peter, b. Nov 22, 1692; married; no issue.
J. Mary, b. Sept 26, 1694, m. Cptn. (perhaps Capt.) Rober

Homes; d. about 1730. Mary had one son, William.17 

14. They appeared to have had descendants. The following memorandum is attached to my record: 
”Children of Elizabeth Compton (daughter of Samuel Franklin) and Grandchildren descended in the
right line from Samuel Franklin; they lived at Providence, R.I., 1793.”

John Carlile, who married E. Compton, who had children, Joseph, John, ___John Howland a
Polly Carlile, his wife and one Betsy Carlile, who married Russell, ___Benjamin F. Carlile, William 
Carlile, Samuel Carlile, Sally Carlile.

Mary Compton, who married Samuel Louth, who had Polly, Hannah, Stephen, William, James, 
Samuel, Betsy.

Jane Compton married _____Pabodie; had William, Rebeckah, Lucy, Joseph, Cynthia, Ben-
jamin, Audling, John, Ephraim, Betsey, (who married John Lee.).

Nancy Compton, who married Nathaniel Gillmore; who had Thomas, Betsey, John Sukey, 
Evelina, Polly, George.

Sarah Compton, who married Charles Gladding; who had William, Charles, Joseph, Stephen, 
Nancy.

“William Compton; who had Charles, William, George.” (Note of W. Bache)
15. “Married J. Harris of Epswich; had many children.” (Sparks)
16. Married ____Gooch; “had but one son John, lost at sea, a young man grown.” (Ibid)
17. Her husband, Robert Homes, was “son of Rev. William Homes, a Scotch Presbyterian clerg

man, from Raphoe or Strabane, near Londonderry, Ireland, who emigrated to this country about 17
and settled as a minister at Chilmark, on Martha's Vineyard, where he continued till his death in 174
He was the author of several religious works, printed at Boston.” Robert and Mary Homes left two 
children, a son and a daughter. The son, William, who was known as the “Honest Silversmith,” carried 
on business in Ann Street, where Oka Hall now stands. He had a son, also named William, who wa
father of the late Henry Homes, a merchant in Union Street, Boston. Sarah Homes, a daughter of o
of the two Williams, was wife of Benjamin Tappan of Northampton. She died 26 March, 1826, aged 7
and her husband 29 Jan, 1831, aged 83. They had the following children living in 1854, viz.: Ben-
jamin, of Steubenville, Ohio, formerly U.S. Senator from that State; Arthur, of New York; John and 
Charles of Boston; Lewis of Brooklyn, N.Y.; William, of Binghamton, N.Y.; and the widows of Col. 
William Edwards, of Brooklyn, N.Y. and Rev. John Piece, D.d., of Brookline, Mass. (Transcript, Oct 2
and 13, 1856; and Rev. Dr. Allen's Northampton Address, p. 45.)
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 48 (2nd Edition)



o 

n 

 
d 

ild.

 

 a 

 
n, 

the 

av-
 b. 
rif-

 

n 
K. James, b. Feb 4, 1696; married; d. in 1733.18 James had one 

son and at least 3 daughters.19

(A) James, who died without issue
(B) Abiah, who m. Capt. Buckmaster; no issue.
(C) Sarah, who m. Capt. All; no issue.
(D) A daughter m. a Capt. Allen, “who had children wh

lived in Rhode Island in 1768.”
L. Sarah, b. July 9, 1696; m. James Davenport. Her childre

were: “Other children names forgotten.”20

(A) Josiah (m), who m. Miss Billings; second wife, Ann
Annis. Had by his first wife no children; by his secon
wife:
a. Sarah
b. Franklin [U.S. Senator from New Jersey, 

1798-9] who married Miss Zantzinger
c. Deborah
d. Enoch “the last named lost at sea.”

(B) Ebeenezer, who d. young
(C) One who m. ____Rodgers; they had one male ch

(D) One who m., ____Ingersoll; 21 had two daughters, 
___one of them m. ____Jarvis, of West Indies; the
other a Capt. Subbins.

M. Ebenezer, b. Sept 20, 1701; d. a child, “being drowned in
tub.”

N. Thomas, b. Dec 7, 1703; d. young.

18. “Married Anne____; died Feb. 1735; left four children. His widow died 19 April 1763. His son 
James d. 22 Aug 1762.” (Ibid)

19. W.T., a correspondent of the Transcript, (Sept 27, 1856), refers to a Miss Betsey Franklin, a
niece of the Doctor, who, within the memory of the late John Welles (born 1764, died 1855) of Bosto
lived in the old house in Milk Street, which was burnt Dec. 29, 1810, and in which Dr. Franklin is 
reputed to have been born. This lady is said to have given Mr. Welles some information respecting 
birth place of her distinguished relative. Whose daughter was she? Thomas J. Lillie, whose father 
owned the house when it was burnt, and who was himself born in it, never heard that any such person 
ever lived in it. There are other reasons for doubting the story. (See Transcript, Oct. 11, 1856.)

20. A correspondent of the Transcript gives the following as the children of James and Sarah D
enport: 1. Elizabeth, b. 1723 m. Joseph Chapman. 2. Dorcas b. 1724 m. Anthony Stickney; 3. Mary,
1725, m. John Roers; 4. Josiah, b. 1727; and 5. Abiah, b. 1729, m. John Griffith. John and Abiah G
fith had two sons, James D. and David; and one daughter, Dorothy, who m. a Mr. Griswold, and 
resided in Connecticut. James D. Griffith m. Mary Nowell, and has two daughters living, one of whom
is the wife of Stephen P. Fuller. David Griffith “died in Portland several years since, and has three 
duaghters residing there.” (S.P./F., in Transcript, Oct 8, 1856)

21. Sarah Ingersoll, a grand niece of Dr. Franklin, married Capt. Lewis Fabian, R.N.; and their so
Capt. Charles Montagu Fabian, was born at Boston, U.S., in 1773. (Transcript, Oct 1, 1856)
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 49 (2nd Edition)



f 
 It 
e 

e 
e 

ettle 
O. Benjamin, b. in Boston, Jan 6, 1706, m. Deborah Read, 22 of 

Philadelphia in 1730; he died April 623, 1790. A perfect list 
of the descendants of Dr. Franklin, to the fourth generation, 

will be found in the Register, Vol. VIII., p. 374.24

P. Lidia, b. Aug 3, 1708; m. Robert Scott; 25 d. 1758; had one 
daughter, name forgotten.

Q. Jane, born March 27, 1712; m. Edward Mecum; had issue, 
the names of whom are lost.

II. Margerye [Franklyne] sister to Thomas m. John Walsh, Feb 5, 1561, at Ecton. No account 
of their issue.

22. Miss Read had married a Mr. Potter, but learning that he had another wife, she refused to live 
with him or bear his name. (Sparks, p.67)

23. The original record is noted in the old style, giving Dr. Franklin’s death, 6th of April. Present 
style will make it, of course, 17th. (W.B.)

24. A statue to his memory was last year placed in front of the City Hall, Boston. Hon. Robert C. 
Winthrop delivered an Oration on the occasion, Sept. 17, 1856. The street in which Dr. Franklin was 
born has not been satisfactorily ascertained. Different traditions locate his birthplace in Milk, Union 
and North Bennet Streets. The general opinion, however, is in favor of the first named place; and, on a 
building lately erected there, the inscription, “Birthplace of Franklin” has been placed. A discussion o
this question will be found in the Boston Evening Transcript, Sept. 23 to 27, Oct. 6 and Oct 11, 1856.
is there proved that Josia Franklin, the father of Benjamin, was an occupant, but not an owner of th
Milk Street estate in 1691. In 1712, he purchased an estate at the corner of Union and Hanover Street. 
Nothing has been discovered to show where he resided during the intermediate period of twenty-on
years, though it is generally supposed that he continued to reside in Milk Street till he purchased th
estate in Union Street. It is possible, however, that he may have lived as a tenant in Union Street, 
before his purchase of the estate. There are probably records and documents in existence that will s
the matter without a doubt.

25. “Born 8 Aug, 1708; m. Robert Scott, 1731.” (Sparks)
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 50 (2nd Edition)



gs. 

hes 
hor 
rris,” 

iter. 
ew 
its 
tts, and 
o 

vings.

43).

rding 
ette’s 

ve. - 
- I 

, with 
ing to 

 and 
n.”
Franklins in Marlborough
(Communicated by Cyrus Felton, of Marlborough.)

Probably every item relating to the name of Franklin should be preserved in more than one copy. 
For this reason we have copied from the Town Records of Marlborough the following births:

Benjamin and Phebe Franklin. Children:
1. Mary, b. July 3d, 1690
2. John, b. Sept. 12th, 1692

April 27th, 1699, allowed Benjamin Franklin, for keeping school 14 weeks, £5 and 12 shillin
(See Worcester Magazine, p. 144, published 1826.)
 
Phebe Franklin was admitted into Marlborough Church (in 1701 we believe is the date).

pg. 87: “Contributions to the Early History of Perth Amboy and adjoining Country, with Sketc
of Men and Events in New Jersey during the Provincial Era”, By William A. Whitehead, Aut
of “East Jersey under the Proprietary Governments”, Editor of “Papers of Governor Lewis Mo
etc. With Maps and Engravings, New York: 1856. 8vo., pp.428.

Mr. Whitehead is well and favorably known as an accurate and diligent historical wr
New Jersey is largely indebted to him in her historical department. In the work before us N
England readers will find much, very much to interest them. East Jersey received many of 
substantial settlers from the New England States; especially from Connecticut, Massachuse
New Hampshire. Consequently the genealogist must look to New Jersey to find materials t
complete many of the lines in his family history.

Among the illustrations in Mr. Whitehead’s work, are portraits of Gov. William Franklin, 
of Gov. Burnet, the Rev. Edward Vaughan, several maps, and numerous neat wood engra

pg. 147:Letter from Timothy Green, of Boston, to Rev. Nathaniel Clap, of Newport, R.I., (17
“Rev. & Hon. Sir: - I received of you some days ago, by the hands of Mr. John Franklin, 

the sum of Forty shillings, old Tenor, [to] purchase the Xian History, Boston Gazette, &c.; acco
to your Desire, I went to Mr. Price’s to get the Xian History, & sent that, and here sent the Gaze
which I made up thro’ much Difficulty, and a few books I thought you would be glad to recei
I am now in great hast & can’t enlarge but beg your Prayers for us at the Throne of Grace. 
subscribe myself (after Dugy to you) your very humble servent. Tom Green 

pg. 194-196:Thomas Jefferson, July 1857
“Mr. Jefferson returned to Virginia in the summer of 1776, and during his absence he

Dr. Franklin and Silas Deane, was appointed Commissioner to the Court of France; but, ow
the state of his family, and the peculiar affairs of the Province, he declind the appointment,
soon after resigned his seat in Congress, in which he was succeeded by Benjamin Harriso
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 51 (2nd Edition)



hich 

on 
s and 

ire, 
erations 
ered in 

 
number 

ary 
Town, 
 of the 
 the 4 

01 N. 
36 

James 
ge 
ward 
nch 
“In 1784 Mr. Jefferson was an envoy to France, with Franklin and John Adams, in w
country he remained til November, 1789.”

“They must be very ignorant of the history of America who know not that Mr. Jeffers
shared with George Washington, Franklin, John Adams, Mr. Jay, and a few others, the toil
dangers of the Revolution in all its different stages.” 

pg. 202:“Early Records of Boston” (continued from page 224, Vol X.)
May George May was marryed to Elizabeth Franckline the 6:8:56 by Mr. 

Richard Bellingham Dept. Gov.

pg. 260:List of the Pediggrees contained in Wm. Paver’s Consolidated visitations of Yorksh
being those taken in 1584, 1612, and 1665. The 1st set of figures shows the number of gen
in that branch. The 2nd set the number of prior generations. Those thus marked, ?, are ent
the Vn. of 1665. Those unmarked terminate, with a few exceptions, in 1584 or 1612.

Frankland 5?
Frankland 5?

pg. 266:List of the Alliances or matches in the before named Ms., Comprising all the nemes
mentioned therein not being those of families whose Pedigrees are therein inserted, with the 
of times each appears. Those not numbered occure once only.

Frankland 4

pg. 358:“Genealogy of a Branch of the King Family”
Frederick King, 3rd son of Constant King, settled in Morris Town, N.J. He married M

Ayres on 23 Nov 1762, (who was born 21 Sept, 1744). He was the first Post Master of Morris 
having received his commission from the Hon. Benjamin Franklin, 1st Post Master General
U.S. which office he held until 1792, when his son succeeded him in the office. He died on
April, 1796. His widow survived him, and died on the 28 Sept. 1825.

The Complete Book of Emigrants 1607-1660 
Peter Wilson Coldham, Surrey, England, Published by Genealogical Publishing Co., Inc., 10
Calvert St., Baltimore, MD 21202, Third Printing (1992). Submitted by Elaine F. Giddens, 7
Dogwood St., Jasper, TX 75951. Copy in personal library. 

p. 141
2 May 1635. Persons to be transported [from London] to Barbados in the Alexander, Mr. Gilbert 
Grimes, under Captain Burche: William Rapen 29; Leonard Staples 22; John Stanford 24; 
Manzer 27; John Watts 25; Thomas Clark 26; Michell Kimp 27; Henry Broughton 20; Geor
Ventimer 20; Robert Hardy 18; Thomas Dabb 25; George Norton 22; William Huckle 20; Ed
Kemp 19; William Powell 19; Ralph Prowd 26; John Bullman 40; John Watts 19; William De
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 52 (2nd Edition)



way 
on 30; 
 13; 
; 

ie 
ay 27; 
tterell 
obert 

nry 
am 
nglish 
 18; 
0; 

Ann 
 at the 
eld at 

mas 

ned an 

ished 
gical 
fice.
16; Francis Peck 22; John Benstedd 24; Symon Parler 24; Richard Howseman 19; Walter Jones 20; 
Phelix Lyne 25; Arthur Write 21; Lewes Williams 21; William Pott 18; Thomas Gilson 21; Nicholas 
Watson 26; Olliver Hookham 32; Christopher Buckland 25; John Hill 23; Anthony Skooler 20; 
John Anderson 21; William Phillipps 17; John Besford [Basford] 18; Henry Yatman 21; Robert 
Duce 18; Owen Williams 18; John Write 24; William Clark 19; Edward Halingworth 46; Richard 
Powell 32; Henry Longsha 23; John Bush 22; Jonathan Franklin 17; John Phillipps 20; Richard 
Cribb 19; Thomas Browne 18; John Greenwich 21; John Neesom 19; Edward Church 18; Anthony 
Threlcatt 19; William Willis 17; Clement Hawkins 16; Lewes Hughes 19; John Greene 22; Richard 
Marshall 36; Mathew Calland 16; Lewes David 28; George White 18; George Ridglie 17; Dennis 
McBrian 18; John Bussell 36; James Driver 27; Hugh Johnes 22; Thomas Gildingwater 30; John 
Ashurst 24; James Parkinson 23; William Young 21; William Smith 18; Morgan Jones 31; John 
Richard 30; Peter Flaming 16; Miles Farring 24; Robert Atkins 23; Benjamin Mason 23; Thomas 
Rutter 22; John Howse 41; John Cole 20; James Watts 35; William Crowe [Crome] 17; Phillipp 
Lovell 34 and wife Elizabeth Lovell 33; Rowland Mathew 27; Robert Sprite 30; John Weston 41; 
James Smith 19; John Smith 19; Richard Lee 22; William Seely 29; Edward Plunket 20; Thomas 
Plunkett 28; Rowland Plunkett 18; Teague Nacton 28; Dermond O’Bryan 20; Charles Gallo
19; James Montgomery 19; John McConry 28; Samuell Priday [or Penday] 20; Samuell Farr
Edmond Montgomery 26; Olliver Bassett 14; Parry Wy 15; Daniell Burch 14; Richard Stone
Thomas Taylor 27; Edmond Nash 21; John Herring 28; William Beaton 24; Thomas Roe 22
Edward Banks 35; Thomas Fludd 21; David Collingworth 22; William Mathews 30; Tymoth
Goodman 27; Thomas Penson 20; William Anderson 36; George Merriman 41; John Dellah
Robert Lee 33; John Jackson 24; Alexander de la Garde 27; Franics Marshall 26; Walter Lu
20; John White 15; John Burton 17; Symon Wood 14; Robert Mussell 14; Richard Fane 15; R
Roberts 18; William Lake 14; Richard Iveson 16; Humfrey Kerby 18; Edward Cokes 17; He
Morton 20; James Brett 17; Thomas Dennis 18; Thomas More 33; John Lawrence 17; Willi
Martin 13; Richard Philpe 17; Barbarie Reason 20; Jane Marshall 21; Diana Drake 19; Mary I
17; Annis Barrat 20; Marie Lambeth 17; Ann Mann 17; Elizabeth Warren 17; Ann Skynggle
Alice Chump 20; Mathew [i.e. Martha] May 21; Elizabeth Chambers 20; Elizabeth Farmer 2
Margaret Conway 20; Grace Walker 34; Edith Jones 21; Alice Guy 20; Mary Spendley 17; 
Gardner 36. (PRO:E157/20 = Public Record Office. Most references are to documents held
PRO, Chancery Lane, London WC2A 1LR, England; those references with a CO prefix are h
the PRO, Kew, Richmond, Surrey TWp 4DU, England.)
 
p. 238
7 Nov 1648. Depositions by Charles Young, citizen and vintner of London aged 30, and Tho
Bland of London, scrivener aged 27, made at the request of Henry Franckland of London, 
merchant, that on 22 November 1647 Robert Neveson, sometime of London, merchant, sig
obligation to deliver sugar from Barbados to Franckland aboard the Recovery. (MCD 2 = 
Depositions and interrogatories in the Lord Mayor’s Court of London (additional to those publ
in Lord Mayor’s Court Depositions, by Peter Wilson Coldham. Washington: National Genealo
Society, 1980 (Special Publication #44); originals held at Corporation of London Record Of
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 53 (2nd Edition)



nd 
land. 
m 
 
pecial 

e 4 
s in 
ars in 
illiam 
rginia. 
eoman, 

. 
ears in 

Howell 
e to 
er, to 
man, 
nd to 
nd his 
ster, 
p. 289 
17 May 1655. Petition of William Franklyn of Boston, New England. In October 1651 he sent a 
small ship from Boston to Palm Island but it was captured by Prince Rupert and he prays 
compensation. The petitioner is recommended for employment in the Custom House. (CSPC = 
Calendars of State Papers, American and Colonial Series, 1574-1660, ed. W. Noel Sainsbury, 
Longman & Green, 1860.)

p. 297
4 October 1655. Richard Frankeland of Claypole, Lincs, laborer, bound to Samuel Austen, 
planter, to serve 4 years in Barbados. (BRO = Bristol Record Office. City of Bristol Record Office, 
The Council House, College Green, Bristol BS1 5 TR, England. References are to manuscript 
volumes entitled ‘Servants to Foreign Plantations,’ ref. 04220.

p. 340
February, 1657. William Francklyn sues Timothy Osburne, executor of Humphrey Osburne a
his relict Susan, regarding a house in Banbury, Oxon, and a business in Boston, New Eng
Names mentioned in connection with New England: Jeremy Bellcher, James Curratt, Willia
Jones, Nathaniel Williams, Thomas Burton and John Andrews. (LMC = Lord Mator’s Court
Depositions, by Peter Wilson Coldham. Washington: National Genealogical Society, 1980 (S
Publication No. 44).

p. 469
21 August 1660. Elinor Jeffries, spinster and Henry Shoare bound to Elizabeth Shute to serv
years in Virginia. Nicholas Beale, carpenter, bound to John Cox, merchant, to serve 5 year
Virginia. Mary Simons and Mary Emery, spinsters, bound to Richard Whippey to serve 4 ye
Virginia. Elizabeth Freeman, spinster, bound to John Tench to serve 4 years in Virginia. W
Bowle, yeoman, and John Richards, yeoman, bound to William Presley to serve 4 years in Vi
Mabell Howell, spinster, bound to John Challoner to serve 4 years in Barbados. John Soper, y
bound to William Phelps to serve 4 years in Barbados. Richard Haukford, weaver, and Richard 
Franklin, shoemaker, bound to William Gelph, mariner to serve 6 and 4 years in Barbados
Elizabeth Savage, spinster, and Richard Pullin, yeoman bound to John Woolcot to serve 4 y
Maryland. Thomas Bayly, mariner, bound to Thomas Furlong, mariner, to serve 4 years in 
Maryland. Jehu Bennet bound to John Darby, mariner, to serve 3 years in Maryland. Joane 
bound to William Crocker to serve 6 years in Nevis. Henry Shoare bound to Elizabeth Shut
serve 4 years in Virginia. Anne Wells and Christopher Seegrum bound to John Love, marin
serve 4 years in Virginia. John Burt of Montacute, [Som], yeoman, and Robert Dickers, yeo
bound to Thomas Ofield to serve 4 and 6 years in Virginia. Thomas Dampney, cooper, bou
Woodman Stockley, planter, to serve 4 years in Virginia. Peter Barnard of Ledbury, Heref, a
wife Joane Bernard, bound to William Rodney to serve 4 years in Virginia. Jane King, spin
bound to Edmund Ellis, planter, to serve 6 years in Antigua. (BRO).

p. 474
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 54 (2nd Edition)



12 October 1660. William Reane bound to Thomas Fines to serve 3 years in Virginia. William 
Mathewes bound to Mathew Stevens to serve 4 years in Virginia. Thomas Aust bound to James 
Matts to serve 4 years in Virginia. The following, all of New Sarum, Wilts, bound to John Hopkins 
of Bristol, grocer, to serve in Virginia; Sarah George for 4 years; John Payne for 7 years; Anne 
Luxmore for 7 years; Joane Francklin for 4 years; Rebecca Foenix for 4 years; Elizabeth Musprat 
for 4 years; Margaret Waterman for 4 years; John Luke for 7 years; John Byshop for 7 years. (BRO).

 The Complete Book of Emigrants 1661-1699
Peter Wilson Coldham, Surrey, England, Published by Genealogical Publishing Co., Inc., 1001 N. 
Calvert St., Baltimore, MD 21202, Second Printing (1993). Submitted by Elaine F. Giddens, 736 
Dogwood St., Jasper, TX 77951. Copy in personal library.

p.16
6 September 1661. The following apprenticed in Briston: Robert Hedges to James Cole, 4 years 
Nevis; Arthur Evitt, yeoman to Charles Kelly, 4 years Nevis; John Lyning to Joseph Hardwick, 8 
years Nevis; Nathaniell Linley to John Wintle, 5 years Virginia; Thomas Broadrish to John Reede, 
3 years Virginia; William Church to John Pearson, 5 years Virginia; Anne Roynolds to Martha 
Braine, 5 years Virginia; Thomas Reynolds to same, 9 years Virginia; Henry Francklin to same, 
6 years Virginia. (BR = Bristol Registers of Servants sent to Foreign Plantations 1654-1686, ed. 
Peter Wilson Coldham, Baltimore: Genealogical Publishing Co., 1988.)

p.53
8 August 1663. The following apprenticed in Bristol: John Franklin to William Luff, 4 years 
Virginia. (BR)

p. 60
8 February 1664. The following apprenticed in Bristol: John Francklin to Morgan Stacy, 4 years 
Barbados; Ann Gould to John Abbott, 4 years Nevis; Martha Waltar to same 4 years Barbados; 
Edward Turford to Samuell Court, 3 years Barbados; Codogan Jones to William Thomas, 4 years 
Antigua; Phillip Thomas to same, 6 years Antigua; Thomas Jones to same, 7 years Antigua; 
Christopher Andrews to same, 7 years Antigua; Waltar Thomas to same, 7 years Antigua; Peter 
Williams to same, 4 years Angigua; Roger Apply to same, 4 years Angigua; Mary Jones to same, 
9 years Angigua; James Vithnell to Edward Everatt, 7 years Nevis; John Provender to Esaac Easton, 
4 years New England; John Wattkins to Symon Court, 4 years Barbados; Rowland Davice to Robert 
Pratt, 4 years Barbados; Michaell Symkins to Thomas Elbridge, 4 years New England; Elianor Lacy 
to John Morgan, 4 years New England; John Moreton to same, 5 years New England; Nathaniell 
Corneborough to 

p.113
25 October 1667. Newgate prisoners reprieved to be transported to Barbados. London: George 
Anderton; Charles Lawrence; Robert Francklyn; William Payne; Edward Evans; John Ward; 
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 55 (2nd Edition)



Thomas Haywood; William Allen; Robert Allen; Jonas Stonier alias Sommer; Penelope Dilling, 
spinster; Deborah Mann; John Peirce alias Price; Hugh Oghen; John Wright alias Greene; Elizabeth 
Scott, spinster; Elizabeth Bond, spinster; Thomas Hosey; Alice Turner, spinster; Margaret 
Wexham, spinster, alias wife of Nicholas Wexham; Jan Jarvis, spinster, alias wife of Edward Jarvis; 
Jane Smith, spinster. Middlesex: Otwell Miller of Clerkenwell, yeoman; Isaac Oliver of St. 
Katherine by the Tower; Matthew Cotton of Islington; John Cooton (sic) of the same; John Turner 
of the same; William Kilam of Stratford by Bow; William Alexander of St. Martin in the Fields; 
Mary Haward of the same; Grace Hawkins, wife of John Hawkins of the same; Sarah Kirton of St. 
Margaret Westminster, spinster; Anne Belcherre of St. Giles Cripplegate, spinster; Anne Davies; 
Mary Waldron, spinster, alias wife of George Waldron of Clerkenwell; Elizabeth Milner alias 
Millier of St. Giles in the Fields, spinster; Adam Parrett of St. Andrew Holborn; John Gardiner of 
the same; Edward Garraway of Paddington; Robert Howard of Shoreditch; Thomas Austen of St. 
Paul Covent Garden; Margaret Grayer of St. Clement Danes, spinster. (PRO: C66/3088/4).

p.115
13 November 1667. The following apprenticed in Bristol: Thomas Joanes to Thomas Franklin, 4 
years Virginia; Penelope Pretty to William Hoottest, 5 years Virginia; Pheby Carver to Anne Lugge, 
6 years Virginia. (BR).

p.147
26 July 1669. The following apprenticed in Bristol: James Brimble to Thomas Francklyn, 4 years 
Virginia; Mary Mathews to William Sanders, 4 years Virginia; John Moore to Richard Rider, 4 
years Virginia; Olliver Morgan to Richard Saunders, 4 years Virginia; John Evans to Edward 
Adams, 4 years Virginia; Christopher Roberts to same, 4 years Virginia; John Allen to James Wallis, 
4 years Nevis; Sarah Crow to Walter Richardson, 4 years Virginia. (BR).

p.150
6 September 1669. The following apprenticed in Bristol: Joan Clarke to Thomas Francklyn, 4 
years Virginia; John Samm to Thomas Carny, 4 years Virginia; Samuell Sanderland to William 
Morgan, 4 years Virginia; John King to same, 4 years Virginia; Evan Thomas to Jasper Creede, 6 
years Virginia. (BR).

p.254
13 September 1675. The following apprenticed in Briston: Richard Carter to John Stephens, 4 years 
Virginia; Mary Gwillim to John Mason, 4 years Virginia; Hester Handy to James Wall, 5 years 
Virginia; Samuell Franklyn to same, 5 years Virginia. (BR).

p.296
9 September 1677. The following apprenticed in Bristol: Henry Gosmoore to Richard Franklin, 
5 years Virginia by Expectation; Ann Nagis to William Oldys, 5 years Virginia by Comfort, Mr. 
William Stevens; William Jones to Arthur Grant, Virginia by Nevis Merchant, said Arthur Grant 
Mr. (BR).
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 56 (2nd Edition)



11 September 1677. The following apprenticed in Bristol: James Briant to Thomas Russell, 4 years 
Virginia by Unicorn; William Basset to Richard Francklin 7 years Virginia by Expections. (BR).

p.347
22 September 1679. Shippers by the Richard, Mr. Thomas Jowles, bound from London for New 
England; John Reynolds, Nicholas Brattle, James Lane, Edward West, Edward Tarleton, Eros 
Norwick, Jeremy Johnson, Abraham Jesson, William Shirley, Walter Mico, John Clarke, Peter 
Buckley, Richard Gawthorne, Richard Shipton, James Swift, Abraham Tillard, Nicholas Chaplin, 
Richard Russell, Richard Parrett, Edward Hall, John Blackall, John Silvester, Edward Ellis, 
Benjamin Scrivener, William Crouch, Epaphras Shrimpton, William Sloughton, Ezekiel 
Hutchinson, George Walker, John Loggin, James Eyton, Richard Franklin, John Norman, Andrew 
Kendrick, Richard Lloyd, George Benson, Stephen Cole, Jacob Preston, Edmond Hall. (PRO:E190/
84/1).

P. 348
25 September 1679. The following apprenticed in Bristol to go to Virginia by the Bristol Factor: 
Joane Isles to Roger Drew, 4 years; George Hort to Richard Franklyn, 4 years. (BR).

p.357
27 January - 11 March & 24 September - 8 October, 1680. Shippers by the Dolphin. Mr. John Foye, 
bound from London for New England: Joseph Hyde, John Gould, Symon Synn, Thomas Tryon, 
Thomas Hartley, John Philpott, Samuell Blewett, Robert Hudson, Thomas Humphrey, John Sundry, 
Philip Bartlett, John Ellers, Benjamin Swaine, Jonathan Leigh, Thomas Hogg, Peter Hudson, Robert 
Hind, William Roby, William Disher, John James, Francis Burroughs, Dillington Tankard, William 
Tatnall, Thomas Tarvin, Thomas Mayer, John Crowe, Richard Franklin, Josias Dowry, John 
Sindry, Richard Shipton, Thomas Gatton, Jacob Jesson, Thomas Southby, John Hyde. (PRO:E/190/
91/1).

p.370
21-27 October 1680. Shippers by the Bristol Factor bound from Bristol for Virginia: Stephen Watts, 
Richard Franklin, John Jones, Bartholomew Robinson, William Smith. (PRO:E190/1141/1).

p.382
14-15 September 1681. Shippers by the John of Bristol, Mr. Henry Totterdale, bound from Bristol 
for Virginia: Thomas Puxton, Richard Franklin. (PRO:e190/1142/3).

p.426
11-18 September 1683. The following apprenticed in Middlesex to James Conoway, master of the 
Baltimore, to serve him in Maryland: Samuel Northerow of Leicestershire, aged 25, 4 years; Martha 
Reader of Hertfordshire, spinster aged 19, 6 years; John Harwood of London, aged 22, 4 years; 
Thomas Knightsmith of London, aged 21, 4 years; John Start of London, aged 16, 8 years; Frances 
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 57 (2nd Edition)



nd to 

.

, son of 
rs 

the 
B14/
ox 

rset, 
he 
 
ded in 

& SP 

rome 
s 

ed 
Francklin of Battersea, Surrey, aged 20, 4 years; John Smith of London, aged 21, 4 years; John 
Hannam of London, aged 20, 4 years. (GLRO:MR/E/593 = 
Greater London Record Office, 40 Northampton Road, London EC1 OAB.)

p. 437 
1683-1685?: Fishmongers’ Company records of apprentices bound to foreign plantation: Bou
Thomas Richardson for Jamaica: Jane Buck, aged 23, Elizabeth Franklyn of Bishopsgate, 
[London], aged 20; Richard Francklyn, age 23; Thomas Ellis, aged 21; Mary Myles, aged 22

p.489
2 October 1684. The following apprenticed in London: Martin Franklyn, son of Richard F. of 
Kilburn, Middlesex, husbandman, deceased to Peter Barton, 4 years Virginia; Joseph Scott
Caleb S., citizen and cooper of London deceased, to John Hill of London, merchant, 5 yea
Barbados. (LMWB14/23).

p.505
27 February 1685. The following apprenticed in London: Thomas Franklin, son of Abraham F. 
of Dunnings Alley, Billingsgate Street, London, weaver, to Thomas Nicchols of St. Giles in 
Fields, Middlesex, gent, 4 years Jamaica, with the consent of his father and mother. (LMW
165 = Lord Mayor of London’s Waiting Books, Corporation of London Record Office, PO B
270, Guildhall, London EC2P 2EJ.)

p.523
8 July 1685. Convicted before Chief Justice Jefferies at the Court of Oyer and Terminer for Do
Sumerset and Devon for waging war against the King and sentenced to be transported to t
Americas [sentence enrolled on 4 February 1691]: Thomas Francklyn. (Many more names listed
...too many to include here. If you suspect that one of your ancestors might have been inclu
this list, please let me know and I will be happy to check for you./Editor). (PRO:C66/3339/1 
(Domestic)James II Vol. 1 NO. 159).

p.549
26 September 1685. Rebels convicted after Monmouth’s rebellion and to be transported by Je
Nepho to Barbados. Embarked on the Betty of London: Thomas Franklyn. (Again many other name
listed here.)
 
p. 559
24 November 1685. The following apprenticed in London: Agnes Day of London, spinster ag
16, to Alice Bare, widow, 4 years Nevis, with the consent of Elizabeth Franklyn of the Three 
Cranes near Joiners’ Hall. (LMWB 14/459).

p.605
26 June 1688. The following apprenticed from Christ’s Hospital: Richard Francklin, aged 15, sent 
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 58 (2nd Edition)



am. 

aniel 
trious 
ome to 
ving 

 having 
on and 
 years. 
ell, 
hant, 
rancis 
larke, 
phrey 
, John 

ndon: 
. 

 

rbert. 

: 
helor, 

 

to Mrs. Margaret Farewell living in Bashinghall Street to be bound to her son George Farewell, an 
attorney in Boston, New England; Nathaniell Crockford, age 13, sent to his mother Rebecca 
Crockford to go with Mr. Thomas Brinley, merchant, to Boston, New England. (CH = Child 
apprentices in America from Christ’s Hospital, London, 1617-1788, ed. Peter Wilson Coldh
Baltimore: Genealogical Publishing Co., 1990).

p.615
3 May 1689. Petition by John Clapp, Joseph Pitts and John Gould of Colyton, Devon, and D
Cleveland and Nathaniel Smith of Honiton, Devon, that the following persons, men of indus
and sober lives, who were sentenced to be sold as slaves to America, be allowed to return h
their families. All were taken into custody after the defeat of the Duke of Monmouth, some ha
take up arms against the King, others having supplied provisions to the rebels but many not
assisted at all: Judge Jefferies required all of them to plead guilty or face immediate executi
they were therefore terrified into making false confessions and accepting banishment for ten
John Smith, Thomas Franklyn, Abraham Thomas, John Baker, James Fowick, Christopher Irw
Richard Pyne, John White, Samuell Pinson, Richard Parker, Francis Smith, Emanuel Marc
Thomas Meade, Nicholas Salter, Benjamin Whicker, John Heathfield, Nicholas Braddon, F
Puckett, John Gey, William Harvey, Thomas Quick, Thomas Peston, John Conant, William C
Edmund Boyett, Thomas Boyett, Peter Kent, John Clode, Argenton Roost, Gideon Dare, Hum
Slade, John Skiffe, John Bagwell, Henry Tizard, John Alston, George Macey, Richard Greene
Edwards, Robert Spurway, Edward Vildue, William Browne. (PRO: SP32/43, 44/236.

p.641
6 December 1693. Newgate prisoners reprieved to be transported to Barbados or Jamaica. Lo
William Smith alias Francklyn alias Bavington of Whitechapel. (Many other names listed here
Will check other names for you if you will send name./Editor).

p.652
16 September - 6 November 1695. Shippers by the Bengall, Mr. Christopher Scandrett, bound from
Bristol for Virginia: Richard Franklin, Peter Wadding, Sir William Davies, Charles Harford, 
Thomas Hodges, Roger Kirk, Thomas Tyler, William Scott, Thomas Longman, Thomas Ha
(PRO:E190/1151/1).

p.668
7-27 December 1696. Shippers by the Mountjoy, Mr. James Scott, bound from Bristol for Virginia
Thomas Longman, William French, Joseph James, George Mason, John Taylor, John Batc
Richard Franklin, Arthur Jackson, John Olliver. (PRO:E190/1152/3).

p. 682
1-23 December 1697. Shippers by the Dispatch of Briston, Mr. John Thomas, bound from Bristol
for Virginia: John Scandrett, Richard Franklin, Abraham Lewis, Robert Tunbridge, Thomas 
Tyler, Edward Lloyd, Sir John Duddlestone. (PRO:E109/1154/2).
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 59 (2nd Edition)



4 December - 2 February 1697. Shippers by the Mountjoy, Mrs. James Scott, bound from Bristol 
for Virginia: Ezekiel (?) Wallis, John Bachelor, Thomas Longman, William French, Samuell 
Weekes, Joseph Temple, George Mason, Richard Franklin, Joseph James, John Oliver, Joseph 
Brittain, William Stafford, Thomas Mountjoy, William Burges, Sir Richard Crompe. (PRO:E190/
1154/2).
 
p.718
21 October - 22 November 1699. Shippers by the Richard & Mary, Mr. Philip Franklin, bound 
from Bristol for Virginia: Ambrose Dudley, John Cades, Robert Peyton, Edmond Mountjoy, 
William Lisle, James Addis, Richard Franklin, Henry Whithead, John Knight, Thomas Whittup, 
William Bath, Richard Burgis, William House, Humphrey Clarke. (PRO: E190/1156/1 = Public 
Record Office, Chancery Lane, London WC2A 1LR. Such citations are followed by the reference 
number of the document(s)).

The Complete Book of Emigrants 1700-1750
Peter Wilson Coldham, Surrey, England, Published by Genealogical Publishing Co., Inc., 1001 N. 
Calvert St., Baltimore, MD 21202, Second Printing (1993). Submitted by Elaine F. Giddens, 736 
Dogwood St., Jasper, TX 75951. Copy in personal library.

p.13
11 Jul 1700. Western and Oxford Circuit prisoners reprieved to be transported to America. 
Oxfordshire: Edward Francklyn of Bullington Green. (many other names listed). (PRO: C66/
3416/13).

p.17
13 September - 5 October 1700. Shippers by the Bristol Merchant, Mr. Abraham Lewis, bound 
from Bristol for Virginia: Robert Vickris, John Jones & Co., Samuel Packer, Francis Bedford, 
Charles Jones Jr., Charles Jones Sr., Arthur Sawier, Ambrose Dudley, Edward Lloyd, William 
Hicks, William Francklyn, John Young, Walter Gardner, Thomas Ryland, John Allen. (PRO: 
E190/1158/1).

7 October 1700. Shippers by The Richard & Mary, Mr. Phillip Francklyn, bound from Bristol for 
Virginia (and Jamaica): Richard Francklyn, Richard Burgis. (PRO: E190/1158/1).

p.18
7-15 October 1700. Shippers by the Francis, Mr. John Walker, bound from Bristol for Virginia: 
Cornelius Read, Richard Franklyn, Richard Burgis, Samuel Wills, John Nickolls, William 
Galbraith. (PRO: E190/1158/1).
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 60 (2nd Edition)



p.21
19 November - 16 December 1700. Shipper by the Salisbury, Mr. Thomas Mountjoy, bound from 
Bristol for Virginia: Abraham Atwood, Thomas Hollister, John Jenkins, Richard Francklyn, 
Edmund Mountjoy, Edward Jones, Richard Payne, Arthur Taylor & Co., Isaac Vellin. (PRO; E190/
1361/1).

p. 24
27 January 1701. The following apprenticed in Liverpool to Mr. Ralph Williamson to go to Virginia 
by the Robert & Elizabeth: John Frankland of Middlesex, aged 21 for 5 years. (Many other names 
listed). (LTB = Liverpool Town Books, City of Liverpool Record Office, William Brown Street, 
Liverpool L3 8EW.

p.30
25 September - 23 October 1701. Shippers by the Bristol Merchant, Mr. Abraham Lewis, bound 
from Bristol for Virginia: Brice Webb, Samuel Drew & Co., Joseph Smith, Richard Vickris, Robert 
Yate, Matthias Smith, Christopher Colloe, Arthur Sawier, Edward Hollister, Peter Wadding, 
William Hobbs, Abraham Hooke, John Corsley, Ambrose Dudley & Co., Richard Francklyn, 
Edward Loyde & Co. (PRO: E190/1159/2).

p.33
19 November - 20 December 1701. Shippers by the Bengal Merchant, Mr. Francis Fisher, bound 
from Bristol for Virginia: Richard Francklyn, Richard Vickris, Edmond Mountjoy, Arthur Sawier, 
Samuel Drew, Daniel Kill, Matthias Jones, Samuel Whitchurch, Charles King, William Attwood, 
Richard Lane. (PRO: E190/1159/2).

p.44
18 November-4 January 1702. Shippers by the Salisbury, Mr. William Adams, bound from Bristol 
for Virginia: Richard Francklyn, William Perks, Edward Foy, Thomas Anthony, Thomas 
Hungerford. (PRO: E190/1160/3).

p.69
22 January - 18 March 1706. Shippers by the Mary & Sarah, Mr. Elisha James, bound from Bristol 
for Virginia: William Perks, Richard Franklin, Abraham Elton, Isaac Elton, Thomas Doleman, 
Robert Bayly, Sir John Dudlestone, Thomas Longman, Peter Mugleworth, William Hicks, 
Benjamin Gwin, Brice Webb, Austin Goodwin. (PRO: E190/1160/5).

p.70
29 January - 16 March 1706. Shippers by the Salisbury, Mr. William Adams bound from Bristol 
for Virginia: Warren Cary, Richard Franklin, William Perks, Edward Foye, John Packer, Edward 
Hackett, Isaac Elton, William Dutton, Joseph Lemmon, George Braine, Samuel Blake, Henry 
Comb. (PRO: E190/1160/5).
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 61 (2nd Edition)



p.70
31 January - 13 March 1706. Shippers by the Ann, Mr. John Jones, bound from Bristol for Virginia: 
William Perks, William Blunden, John Horsington, Henry Parker, Jeremiah Peares, William Clarke, 
James Loyde, John Jesse, John Webly, Laurence Hollister, Joseph Gotley, Richard Bond, George 
Mason, John Batchelor, William Batchelor & Co., Thomas Gibbs, Bridget Hort, Samuel Hurtnell, 
Joshua Franklin, Andrew Pope, Samuel Hunt, Robert Smith, Joseph Horke, Austin Goodwin, 
William Morrison, Nathaniel Day, John Gilbert, Nathaniel Butler, James Milard, John Beacher, 
George Mason, David Vaughan, Thomas Dover, Humphrey Wattmore, Abraham Elton. (PRO: 
E190/1160/5).

p.88
7 October - 21 November 1707. Shippers by the Francis, Mr. John Paine, bound from Bristol for 
Virginia: William Perks, John Walker, James Lloyd, Thomas Morgan, Edward Foy, Benjamin 
Perrot, John Sealy, Peter Wadding, Richard Francklyn. (PRO: E190/1161/3).

p.82
6-19 March 1707. Shippers by the Salisbury, Mr. Edward Foye, bound from Bristol for Virginia: 
Richard Francklyn, Ann Cooper, Thomas Blagden, James Lloyd, Joshua Francklyn, John 
Dowdling, Joseph Fowle, John Vigor, William Dutton, Edmond Montjoy, Robert White, David 
Davis, Nathaniel Pope. (PRO: E190/1161/3).

p.100
13 January - 10 February 1709. Shippers by the Indian, Mr. George Pitts, bound from Bristol for 
Virginia: Richard Francklyn, John Curtis, William Francklyn, Nathaniel Buttler. (PRO: E190/
1165/1).

p.101
15 February - 10 March 1709. Shippers by the Hannibal, Mr. Richard Cheshire, bound from Bristol 
for Virginia: William Perks, Thomas Longman & Co., John Webley, John Bachelor, Arthur Tindall, 
Abraham Elton, John Becher, John Lemone, Richard Francklyn, Arthur Sawier. (PRO: E190/
1165/1).

p.110
8-31 December 1709. Shippers by the Richard & Mary, Mr. John Chaplin, bound from Bristol for 
Virginia: Richard Francklyn & Co., William Pearks, Jr., John Bacheler, Joseph Lond (?), Isaac 
Elton. (PRO: E190/1165/1, 1166/3).

p.121
29 December - 12 March 1710. Shippers by the Bristol Merchant, Mr. Abraham Lewis, bound from 
Bristol for Virginia: Jeremy Pearce, Thomas Wills, William Perks, James Leisoe (?), Jacob Hollister 
& Co., Abraham Birkin, Robert Smith, Samuel Hunt Jr., Richard Francklyn, Capel Hanbury, 
Humphrey Wattmore, James Loyde, Sir John Duddlestone, John Bacheler Jr., James Haynes & Co., 
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 62 (2nd Edition)



ld 
am. 

 

 

ryland; 
 @ £8 

 in 
fice, 
Peter Hiley, John Byam, Henry Hobbs, Samuel Johnson, George Martin, William Swymmer Jr. 
(PRO: E190/1169/1).

p.127
11-25 August 1711. Shippers by the Richard & Mary, Mr. John Chaplin, bound from Bristol for 
Virginia: George Mason, Sir John Duddlestone, Isaac Elton, James Loyde, Edward Jackson, 
William Attwood, George Martin & Co., Richard Francklyn & Co., John Duddlestone, Thomas 
Cary, William Scudamore, Thomas Packer, John Bacheler, Jos Francklyn, Henry Wharton, Austin 
Goodwin. (PRO: E190/1169/1).

p.148
18 December - 21 January 1713. Shipper by the Esther, Mr. Robert Sinclair, bound from Bristol 
for Virginia: William Francklyn, Sarah Little, Richard Price, Thomas Cave, Athel Tyndale & Co., 
Richard Cheshire, Thomas Gibbs & Co., Thomas Noble, John Burridge Esq. (PRO: E190/1173/1 
1175/1).

p.191
19 December - 9 January 1716. Shipper by the Isaac, Mr. Joseph Long, bound from Bristol for 
Virginia: Edward Jackson, Abraham Elton & Co., William Franklyn. (PRO: E190/1179/2 1181/1).

p.204
11-26 October 1717. Shippers by the Bristol Merchant, Mr. John Wynne, bound from Bristol for 
Virginia: Henry Franklyn, Richard Henvill, Walter Allison. (PRO: E190/1181/1).

p.255
July 1720. William Stone Francklin apprenticed from Christ’s Hospital to his brother Charles F. 
to serve William Ryder, master of the galley Fanteen bound for Guinea and Barbados. (CH = Chi
Apprentices in America from Christ’s Hospital, London 1617-1788, ed. Peter Wilson Coldh
Baltimore: Genealogical Publishing Co., 1990.

p. 274
28 June 1721. Shipper by the Jane, Mr. David Frankland, bound from Liverpool for Boston: John
Vallentine. (PRO: E190/1401/1).

p.347
22-25 October 1725. The following bound to James Gerald: Nicholas Pellham of Shoreditch,
Middlesex, laborer aged 19, to serve 4 years in Maryland; Robert Franklyn of Tadnam 
(Todenham?), Lemington (?), Gloucestershire, husbandman age 19, to serve 4 years in Ma
Charles Wingfield of Wapping, Middlesex, sugar baker aged 20, to serve 4 years in Jamaica
p.a.; William Clark of St. Ann, Westminster, carpenter and joiner aged 20, to serve 4 years
Maryland @ L20 p.a. currency. (CLRO: ATSM/120-123 = Corporation of London Record Of
PO Box 270, Guildhall, London EC2P 2EJ).
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 63 (2nd Edition)



p.353
November 1725. Grants made in the Prerogative Court of Canterbury, London: Administration of 
Edward Newton of Maryland, bachelor; Administrator of Daniel King of Annapolis Royal, Arundell 
County, Maryland who died at sea on the merchant ship Content; Administration of Henry 
Francklyn of Boston, New England; Administration of Robert Arundell of Ottery St. Mary, Devon, 
who died in Annapolis Royal. (AW = American Wills and Administrations in the Prerogative Court 
of Canterbury 1610-1857, ed. Peter Wilson Coldham. Baltimore: Genealogical Publishing Co., 
1989).

p.418
25 June 1730. Shipper by the Champion, Mr. Thomas Franklyn, bound from Newcastle for New 
England: Said master. (PRO: E190/235/6).

p.509
28 July 1735. The following bound to Neal MacNeal: George Bedford of Droitwich, 
Worcestershire, husbandman aged 38 to serve 4 years in Jamaica; John Franklyn of St. 
Bartholomew the Great, London, cabinet maker aged 22, to serve 4 years in Jamaica; Thomas 
Lawson of Chester, surgeon, aged 25, to serve 4 years in Jamaica; Jacob Dean of Sapsud 
(Sawbridgeworth?), Hartfordshire, aged 17, to serve 5 years in Virginia or Maryland; James Quintin 
of St. Gregory, Norwich, barber and wigmaker aged 19, to serve 5 years in Virginia or Maryland. 
(CLRO: ATSM/55-59 = Agreements to serve in the Plantations, Memoranda.).

p.606
9-10 April 1745. Shipper by the Dolphin, Mr. James Carthy, bound from Newcastle for South 
Carolina: Robert Frankling. (PRO: E190/245/4).
 

The Complete Book of Emigrants 1751-1776 
Peter Wilson Coldham, Surrey, England, Published by Genealogical Publishing Co., Inc., 1001 N. 
Calvert St., Baltimore, MD 21202, (1993). Submitted by Elaine F. Giddens, 736 Dogwood St., 
Jasper, TX 75951. Copy in personal library.

p. 69
May 1759. Grants made in the Prerogative Court of Canterbury: Administration with will of William 
Haslewood, Lieutenant in the Royal American Regiment, who died in North America, bachelor; 
Administrator of John Watson of News River, North Carolina, bachelor; Administration of Jonathan 
Francklyn of Boston, New England, seaman of H.M. Ship Magnanime; Administration of John 
Murray, Captain-Lieutenant of the 55th Regiment of Foot, who died in North America, bachelor. 
(AW = American Wills and Administrations in the Prerogative Court of Canterbury 1610-1857, 
ed. Peter Wilson Coldham. Baltimore: Genealogical Publication Co., 1989.
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 64 (2nd Edition)



rentice 

the 
 
 
omas 
 36; 
ahame 
hant 
of 
unty, 
holme 

e 

 ed. 
p. 96
1-7 October 1763. Shippers by the Antelope, Mr. Christopher Franklin, bound from Newcastle 
for South Carolina: Middleton Hewiston, John Suggitt, John Nesbitt. (PRO: E190/263/1).

p. 116
December 1765. Grants made in the Prerogative Court of Canterbury. Limited administration of 
Daniel Robins of New Shoreham, Newport County, Rhode Island, a private in Captain Giles 
Russell’s Company of the Rhode Island Regiment of Foot, who died in Havana, bachelor, app
to Abel Franklin of New Shoreham, yeoman. (AW).

p. 131
3 August - 7 October 1767. Depositions taken in Calvery County, Maryland, re the voyage of 
Ann and Mary, Mr. Richard Cox, from Maryland to London in 1765. Deponents include: Col.
William Fitzhugh of Calbert County, Maryland, gent, aged 45; Hugh Hopewell of St. Mary’s
County Maryland, gent, aged 43; James John Mackall of Calbert County, gent. aged 30; Th
Blake of Calbert County, gent. aged 39; Benjamin Sedwick of Calbert County, planter aged
Mrs. Elizabeth Sanders of Ann Arundel County, gentlewoman aged 50, a Quaker; Charles Gr
of Lower Marlbro, Calbert County, merchant aged 46; David Slater of Lower Marlbro, merc
aged 34/35; Jacob Franklin of Ann Arundel County, gent, aged 50, a Quaker; Robert Norris 
Ann Arundel County, Merchant aged 29, a Quaker; Enoch Magruder of Prince George’s Co
merchant aged 44; James Belt of Price George’s County, mariner aged 19; Daniel Wolsten
Esq. of Annapolis, aged 46. (NGSQ 60/13-17 = National Genealogical Society Quarterly).

p. 159
20 November 1772. Shippers by the Providence & Nancy, Mr. Samuel Price, bound from Newcastl
for New York: John Stephenson, Christopher Franklin. (PRO: E190/271/3).

p. 255
27 February-6 March 1775. Shipped as indentured servants from Bristol to Philadelphia by the Ann, 
Mr. George Forten: Peter Franklyn of Bath, laborer, aged 23.

p. 260
20-27 March 1775. Passenger from Portsmouth to Philadelphia by the Pennsylvania Packer: Mr. 
Frankland, aged 58. (EFE= Emigrants from England to the American Colonies 1773-1776,
Peter Wilson Coldham. Baltimore: Genealogical Publishing Co., 1988).

---end---
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 65 (2nd Edition)



, and 

nessed 
eek; 

braham 

along 
ouse, 

rtha 
ma 

s a 
 in the 
en then, 
estate. 
lready 
ning 
ugh it’s 

t period 

atcher 
The following information submitted by Reba M. Gale, PO Box 142, Jamul, CA 91935 (619) 
669-6333. The following is research done by Genealogist Elsie Caldwell Fields/The 1892 House/
Pomaria, SC 29126 dated 28 January 28, 1992. Here in Newberry I went to the minutes of the 
County Court of Edgefield (1785-1795), in book form, and copied the references to all the 
Franklins.

Court Session October 1786:Charles & Wife vs. Fred. Williams
Thomas vs. Fred. Williams, suits continued.

Court Session April 1787:Charles & wife vs. Fred. Williams, continued.
Court Session 10 Oct 1787:Charles & wife vs. Fred. Williams, discontinued;

Charles & wife & others vs. Fred. Williams, discontinued.
Court session 15 Apr 1790:Charles & Edmond vs. Alex. Oden. These minutes do not tell us 
anything about the suits, so we don’t know what’s happening. With Thomas, Charles & wife
Edmond Franklin, all related in some manner, and all very opposed to Frederick Williams.

Edgefield Deeds (1786-1796)
 in book form - Abstracts.

Thomas was originally granted land near Cherokee Pond in 2.23.1769, and that Ephraim wit
the deed, which he, Ephraim, sold in 11.19.1772. A Benjamin sold land, 1788, on Horse Cr
and Edmond witnessed a deed of a Gilchrist man. At the same time, I noticed there was an A
Riley living in Edgefield, and I want you to hold that name in your mind.

Index of Newberry deeds (1785-1840), in loose-leaf binder form, located 10/20/1827, Gillis, 
with about ten others, selling land to the Commissioner of the Poor (for the building of a poorh
we might imagine; but where this was, I couldn’t tell. A plat search might reveal it); and Ma
et.al., 1834, to Mary Boyd. We know who Gillis is, but not Martha...unless it was Martha Em
Wright. How she could be selling property in that period of our history, not being a widow, i
puzzlement. Married women could not own property in SC until 1870 or thereabouts, except
rare cases of their having had a marriage settlement made for them prior to marriage, and ev
they didn’t actually own it; and they had guardians other than their husbands regulating the 
This was done chiefly in cases where large plantations were at risk. But perhaps Gillis had a
left for the new lands? and left Martha with a power of attorney? The index says ‘et.al.’ mea
others..perhaps she and her children, or sisters, are cleaning up’ after the father’s estate..tho
been ten years. Those two notations are the only ones for Franklins in the index covering tha
of time.

Probated estates [from ca. 1782-1880] index - Newberry County.

Vol II p.620: John Tinsely died 1812, the sale was 12.12.1812, and John was there with Seth H
and Mrs. Franklin.

Vol II p.522: Cary Reagan died 1812, the sale was 4.17.1812, and Charles bought.

Vol II p.650: Elijah Anderson died 1816 and at the sale was John.

Vol II p.701: Frederick Boozer died 1816. At the sale 7.22.1816 was Reason.
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 66 (2nd Edition)



ghter 
ed for 
son. 
 early. 
t was 

ith her:
869 
t they 
n only 
harles 

 be 
” for 

ied a 
eth 

w, 
at his 
er to 
n see, 
st..but 

ancy 
t, and 
e two 
led a 
t be 
e, she 

erted 

e estate 
f equity 
the 
ll. Other 
r, Adm. 
1816 Archibald Boyd died (remember Martha selling land to Mary Boyd) and at the 
sale was John along with a multitude of Scotch-Irish Presbyterians.

There is no estate probated for an early Franklin, but, and this is my nugget..Seth Hatcher died 1813 
(Vol I pg 206) leaving wife Linley, son Daniel, daughter Nancy, who m. John Marshall; dau. Linley, 
unnamed dau. the wife of Joh West, and the unnamed daughter the wife of John Franklin. This may 
not be “Susannah”, of course; it could be Linley, since the records aren’t clear to which dau
is marred to whom. And I have something further that makes me say so. Anyway, John sign
his portion with an “X”. He would be 22 years old. Father Charles, sons Joh, Gillis and Rea
Odd name, the last one, but the Davis Family in Newberry used it as a given name from very
Gillis, too, is an odd name and I would love to know how it came about. One wants to say i
the name of Charles’ father-in-law.

1850 Census of Newberry:

#953 is a widow, Lavinda b. ca 1771--dies, we think, because she isn’t in the 1860 census . W
L.F. 1811- [f]; C.R. 1829 [m] stone cutter; Martha E. 1834; George W. 1840; N.H. [f] 1846-1
(N.H. is buried at Rosemont, the w/o ...Williams and the d/o L.L. Franklin. Someone said tha
thought her name was Nancy Haseltine...must be from the 1860 census. Who L.L. is, we ca
guess...Lavinda? We don’t know who Lavinda’s husband is or was (Reason? Thus C.R. is C
Reason? or is she the widow of Charles A. himself?)

#995 J.M. 1816 - m. H.L. 1830 with dau. L.A. 1847. Don’t know about you, but I want J.M. to
a son of Lavinda’s fitting between L.F. and C.R. and for his daughter to be “Lavinda Adeline
romatical reasons.

#996 William Riley 1830-11/1862 CSA (remember thee Riley name in Edgefield?); he marr
cousin of mine, Nancy Jane Sloan 1830 - 7.24.1882, d/o Sam’l & Agens, who is buried at B
Eden Lutheran. At this point, they have no children.

#495 is widow Nancy, 1809- with Eli 1837; Sarah 1839; John 1843; Mary 1849 and sis-in-la
Mary 1817. In interpret this as being the household of a son of Lavinda’s, the eldest, and th
name is probably John. I think we’ve got to push Charles Alexander’s birthdate back, in ord
make the family of Lavinda his son’s..or Lavinda is Charles’s wife and there were, as you ca
more children than the three boys. Your John, being born 1791 could easily be Lavinda’s elde
who, then, is poor Nancy the widow of? Could she be Reason’s?

#966 William 1802 m. Nancy 1809 - with Charles 1835; Angeline 1836. The estate of this N
happens to have been probated 1/1862 with her son, Charles E., adm. I opened the packe
learned to my sorrow that it was an unhappy family. Nancy died 12/23/1861, leaving only th
children. Angelina was now the wife of Wes. Swidler, though in the 1850 census she is cal
“Griffit”. She’s only 14, then, so you wouldn’t think she would be married. I thought she migh
an illegitimate child, but she is called her mother’s daughter in the probate records. Of cours
could be illegitimate from that side, too. Anyway, William is said plainly by his son to have des
the family. He was last heard of living in (what I can make out) Panlilie (Panola?) County 
Mississippi, whence he had come 6 years age (1856) and never returned. The nature of th
was small except for 12 slaves, whose ownership had apparently been settled in the courts o
7.15.1833 in a case of WM. Franklin & wife vs. Jacob Schumpert, in favor of the family. In 
1860 census, Charles E. is called a schoolteacher. Where Nancy might be buried, I cannot te
probates are too late to help us sort out the family: the next one is 1880, Eliza, Pratt S. Sube
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 67 (2nd Edition)



ly a 

ried 
ned 

nd m. 
 name 
ls that 

..and 

801, 
d of..-
llough 

wberry 

nsus 

n see 
xander 

ight 
robably 
m 
artha 

 all total.
Then 1930, Eli S., John T. & W.B., ex. The 1850 has a couple of others for us.

#18 Archie 1822 - Carpenter. I believe this to be Archibald who married another cousin of mine, 
Elizabeth ca. 1825 - 2.22.1860 d/o Robert & Elizabeth Spence Caldwell. There were two children 
of this union, Pinckney 1845 and Elizabeth 1848 who m. Douglas Beasley. Archie, if he is the one, 
is not living with his wife and children; they are living with their grandparents. I suppose all families 
had troubles, then, just as now; and divorce was not an easy thing. One last one..

#967 John 1828 - a farmer, brother/o Sarah, the w/o Ed. Kelly, with whom he is living.

1870 Census [..terrible decade, after the war. Everyone ruined. The nicest families shattered. Ladies 
taking in laundry; gentlemen running away; children in the fields.

#1251 Eli 1838 - stone cutter; m. Eliza Ann 1841; Eleanora 1858; Georgianna 1860; Kitty 1866; 
Reuben 1869. Since Eli is, in 1850, listed with Nancy, I think we could safely call him a son; and 
since he is a stone cutter in 1870, like Lavinda’s son C.R. in 1850, then I think he’s probab
grandson of Lavinda. Next door...

#1252 is the widow of William Riley, Nancy Jane, with Sarah A. 1850; John W. 1853 d 1917 (bu
Rosemont); Elijah 6.19.1855 - 12.15.1930 (buried Kings Creek ARP. Eli’ would be a shorte
form of “Elijah”, ?); David B. 1857; Samuel 1859. further on, is

#3327 G.W., whom we have met in 1850 as the son of Lavinda, 1840 - he is a stone-cutter, a
Susan M. 1845. They have Charles R.H. 1867; and Anna L. 1868. I choose to think Anna’s
is “Anna Lavinda”, since she’s a grandchild of Lavinda’s. There are some assorted individua
can’t be placed easily...

#3476 Adeline 1847 - I’m going to guess that these four are Nancy’s...

#495 - 1850, with Polly (a pet name for Mary) lying a little about her age..making herself older
Mary doing the same..only the opposite.

#3120 is headed by an almost illegible name that has been translated as “Lunly”. I think Linly 1
but I could be very wrong..or John married both the daughters of Seth Hatcher..not unhear
when did Susanna die? With Lunly is Martha 1832 - a seamstress; George 1855; E. McCo
1858. At Anderson Kinard’s home is John B. 1854 - a farm laborer.

A few other items: The Spartan, issue 9.21.1854, says that a James was killed near the Ne
courthouse in “a drunk shooting match frolic”. At Rosemont is buried David I. 11.09.1867 - 
3.17.1937 married Bessie; at Kings Creek, David Riley 1889-1952 s/o Elijah & Mary Ann (ce
calls her Eliza Ann, ..Mary Ann Elizabeth, Eliza Mary Ann, Mary Eliza Ann, etc.)

That completes my Franklin search for you, sir, and I’m sorry to be so disappointing. You ca
that we are very hobbled by not having marriage and death and birth records. The estate of Ale
Wright -3.1325: wife Jenny, with my grandfather, Joseph Flemming, Administrator. (Mr. Wr
was a newcomer, like Joseph Flemming. Perhaps they came on the same boat. They were p
both from Antriim Co., Ire). Children: Mary w/o Thomas Boyd (remember he buying land fro
Martha?); Anna, w/o James Henry; Jane; Nancy; Elizabeth. The returns only mention that M
Emma, w/o Gillis and James sold their share by 1824, so they must have been seven children

--end--
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 68 (2nd Edition)



 pg 
Family Stories: Descendants of Burrell W. Franklin & Martha 
(Turnstill) Franklin

Submitted by Betty Bollman, Rt 5, Box 209, Jefferson, TX 75657. 
Other researchers: Dr. Joseph W. Evans, 6676 Olde State Road, Boulder, CO 80302.

Burrell W. Franklin (b 27 Augg 1793 - d 1 Mar 1835) mr Martha Tunstill 15 Nov 1821 Lunenburg 

Co., Virginia.26 He was the son of William Franklin.27 Their children (all probably born in 
Virginia):

I. Nancy Franklin (b 6 Oct 1822).
II. William Robert Franklin (b 1 Aug 1824)
III. John Thomas Franklin (b 23 July, 1827 Ala? - d 19 Dec 1890) married Nancy Jane Williams 

(b 2 July 1832 Orange Co., IN? - d 1865). Their children:
(I) Francis Ferdinan Franklin (b 6 May 1850 Titus Co., TX - d 5 Jan 1882 Titus Co., 

TX) married Martha E. Delafield (b 23 Feb 1848 Bossier Parish, LA - d 16 Feb 1913 
Titus Co., TX). Children:
1. Ester C. Morris (?) (b 19 July 1878 Titus Co., TX - d 2 Aug 1963 Titus Co., 

TX) married John C. Montgomery (b 30 Jan 1860 Lancaster Co., SC - d 30 
Oct 1927 Mt. Pleasant, Titus Co., TX). Their children:
(1) Albert H. Montgomery (b 28 Feb 1914 Marshall Springs, Titus Co., 

TX - d 18 Mar 1985 Jefferson, Marion Co., TX) married Ada A. 
Montgomery (b 30 Dec 1910 Piney, Johnson Co., AR - d 14 Apr 
1996 Jefferson, Marion Co., TX). Children:
A. Betty Joyce Montgomery (b 9 July 1940 Jefferson, Marion 

Co., TX) married Bobby Paul Bollman (b 11 July 1935 Hunt 
Co., TX)

B. Billy Jack Montgomery (b 10 May 1938)
C. Sandra Gail Montgomery (b 12 Aug 1944).

(2) Della Mae Montgomery (b 6 Sept 1905 Titus Co., TX - d 1 July 1995 
Titus Co., TX).

(3) Myrtle A. Montgomery (b 20 Oct 1911 Titus Co., TX).
(4) Nolan A. Montgomery (b 10 March 1913).
(5) Dovie Lee Montgomery (b 31 May 1908 Titus Co., TX - d 8 April 

1985 Titus Co., TX.
2. Thomas W. Franklin

(II) Martha S. Franklin (b 1852)
(III) Nancy J. Franklin (b 1854)

26.  “Marriages of Lunenburg Co., VA 1746-1853” Book 8 pg 193
27.  Devisees and Heirs of Lunenburg Co., VA 1746-1865 - Will 1836, recorded Book II
140. Heirs: Bryan, Burwell W., Elijah B., John W.R., Peter F. and Thomas J. Franklin
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 69 (2nd Edition)



(IV) Thomas B. Franklin (b 1856)
(V) Martha L. Franklin (b 1858)
(VI) William Franklin (b 1860)

IV. Edward Hardie Franklin (b 3 Feb 1831)
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 70 (2nd Edition)



rest of 

 with 

 

omery 
 

Queries
My grandfather was James Benjamin Franklin (b 7 Oct 1887 Hart Co., GA - d 23 July 

1955 Elbert Co., GA) mr 28 Dec 1910 Elbert Co., GA to Evie Rissie Seymour (b 12 Aug 1892 
Elbert Co., GA. - d 1968 Fulton Co., GA). 

James Benjamin Franklin was the son of John Robert Franklin (b 1852 GA) & Laura J. 
(Burden) Franklin (b 1858 Elbert Co., GA. John Robert & Laura J. Burden were married 26 Oct 
1875 in Elbert Co., GA.

After Laura J. (Burden) Franklin’s death, John Robert disappeared for years and the 
the family never knew where he went. He later returned and married Minnie Goodin.

My mother said that some of her ancestors lived in Minneola, Texas.
If you have any information about any of these people, I would like to corresponded

you.
(Janice Browning, 120 Wintersett Pl., Winterville, GA 30683 (706) 742-7022)

******
Looking for info on William J. Franklin, born around 1817 in Alabama. His father and

mother were born in VA. He married Jerusha Rebecca Gentry born around 1829 in Arkansas. 
Her father was born in Georgia and her mother was born in SC. They lived in or around Montg
Co., Arkansas, Delton Co., TX, Rockwell Co., TX and Montague Co., TX. Their children: 1)
William Gentry b. 1857 AR died 1934 TX; 2) Sally b 1861; 3) James b 1864; 4) Rosie b 1866; 
5) Benjamin; 6) Bannie; 7) Ethel.

My grandfather was William Gentry Franklin married Emma A. Grammer b 1867 MS 
died 1952 TX. Their children: 1) Levy b 1886 d 1957 mr Henry Savage; 2) Edith b 1887 d 1952 
mr Robert Kerlin; 3) William b 1890 d 1964 mr Fannie Sluder; 4) Grady b 1893 d 1956 mr Pat 
Campbell & Bess ?; 5) Ruth b 1896 d 1954 mr Ralph Childress; 6) Sid b 1898 d 1966 mr Maggie 
Cooper; 7) Herb b 1901 d 1969 mr Eula Rogers; 8) Bonnie b 1903 d 1990 mr Jim Sluder; 9) 
Ada b 1907 mr Rufus Lee Roy Smith.
(Patsy J. Morris, 1013 Field Street, San Marcos, TX 78666)
FFRU Vol 21 - Page 71 (2nd Edition)



Name Index

No Surname
?

Anne 11
Bess 33
Elizabeth 7
Ellenor 7
Helen 7

A
Abbott

John 17
Adams

Edward 18
John 14
William 23

Addis
James 22

Alexander
William 18

All
Capt. 11

Allen
Capt. 11
John 18, 22
Robert 18
William 18

Allison
Walter 25

Alston
John 21

Anderson
Elijah 28
John 15
William 15

Anderton
George 17

Andrews
Christopher 17
John 16

Annis
Ann 11

Anthony
Thomas 23

Apply
Roger 17

Ashurst
John 15

Atkins
Robert 15

Attwood
William 23, 25

Atwood
Abraham 23

Austen
FF
Samuel 16
Thomas 18

Ayres
Mary 14

B
Bache

 10
William 7

Bacheler
John 24, 25
John Jr. 24

Bachelor
John 22, 24

Bagwell
John 21

Baker
John 21

Banks
Edward 15

Bare
Alice 20

Barnard
Peter 16

Barrat
Annis 15

Bartlett
Philip 19

Barton
Peter 20

Basford
John 15

Basset
William 19

Bassett
Olliver 15

Batchelor
John 21, 24
William 24

Bath
William 22

Bavington of Whitechapel
William 21

Bayly
Robert 23
Thomas 16

Beacher
John 24

Beale
Nicholas 16

Beasley
Douglas 30

Beaton
William 15

Becher
John 24

Bedford
Francis 22
RU Vol 21 - Page 72 (2nd Edition
George 26
Belcherre

Anne 18
Bellcher

Jeremy 16
Bellingham

Richard 14
Belt

James 27
Bennet

Jehu 16
Benson

George 19
Benstedd

John 15
Bernard

Joane 16
Besford

John 15
Bett

Audrea 7
Billings

 11
Birkin

Abraham 24
Blackall

John 19
Blagden

Thomas 24
Blake

Samuel 23
Thomas 27

Bland
Thomas 15

Blewett
Samuell 19

Blunden
William 24

Bollman
Bobby Paul 31

Bond
Elizabeth 18
Richard 24

Boozer
Frederick 28

Bowle
William 16

Boy
Mary 29

Boyd
Archibald 29
Mary 28
Thomas 30

Boyett
Edmund 21
Thomas 21

Braddon
Nicholas 21

Braine
)



George 23
Martha 17

Brattle
Nicholas 19

Brett
James 15

Briant
James 19

Brimble
James 18

Brinley
Thomas 21

Brittain
Joseph 22

Broughton
Henry 14

Browne
Thomas 15
William 21

Buck
Jane 20

Buckland
Christopher 15

Buckley
Peter 19

Buckmaster
Capt. 11

Bullman
John 14

Burch
Daniell 15

Burche
Captain 14

Burden
Laura J. 33

Burges
William 22

Burgis
Richard 22

Burnet
Gov. 13

Burridge
John 25

Burroughs
Francis 19

Burt
John 16

Burton
John 15
Thomas 16

Bush
John 15

Bussell
John 15

Butler
Nathaniel 24

Buttler
Nathaniel 24

Byam
FF
John 25

C
Cades

John 22
Caldwell

Robert 30
Calland

Mathew 15
Campbell

Pat 33
Carlile

Benjamin F. 10
Betsy 10
John 10
John Howland 10
Joseph 10
Polly 10
Sally 10
Samuel 10
William 10

Carny
Thomas 18

Carter
Richard 18

Carthy
James 26

Carver
Pheby 18

Cary
Thomas 25
Warren 23

Cave
Thomas 25

Challoner
John 16

Chambers
Elizabeth 15

Chaplin
John 24, 25
Nicholas 19

Cheshire
Richard 24, 25

Child
Ann 9

Childress
Ralph 33

Chump
Alice 15

Church
Edward 15
William 17

Clap
Rev. Nathaniel 13

Clapp
John 21

Clark
Capt. 10
RU Vol 21 - Page 73 (2nd Edition
Thomas 14
William 15, 25

Clarke
Humphrey 22
Joan 18
John 19
William 21, 24

Cleveland
Daniel 21

Clode
John 21

Cokes
Edward 15

Coldham
Peter Wilson 16

Cole
John 15
Stephen 19
Thomas 9

Collingworth
David 15

Colloe
Christopher 23

Comb
Henry 23

Compton
Charles 10
E. 10
Elizabeth 10
George 10
Jane 10
Mary 10
Nancy 10
Sarah 10
William 10

Conant
John 21

Conowa
James 19

Conway
Margaret 15

Cooper
Ann 24
Maggie 33

Cooton
John 18

Corneborough
Nathaniell 17

Corsley
John 23

Cotton
Matthew 18

Cour
Symon 17

Court
Samuell 17

Cox
John 16
Richard 27
)



Creede
Jasper 18

Cribb
Richard 15

Crocker
William 16

Crockford
Nathaniell 21
Rebecca 21

Crome
William 15

Crompe
Sir Richard 22

Crouch
William 19

Crow
Sarah 18

Crowe
John 19
William 15

Curratt
James 16

Curtis
John 24

D
Dabb

Thomas 14
Dampney

Thomas 16
Darby

John 16
Dare

Gideon 21
Davenport

Deborah 11
Ebeenezer 11
Enoch 11
Franklin 11
James 11
Josiah 11
Sarah 11

Davice
Rowland 17

David
Lewes 15

Davies
Anne 18
Sir William 21

Davis
David 24

Day
Agnes 20
Nathaniel 24

Dean
Jacob 26

Deane
Silas 13
FF
Delafield
Martha E. 31

Dellahay
John 15

Dench
William 14

Dennis
Thomas 15

Dickers
Robert 16

Dilling
Penelope 18

Disher
William 19

Doleman
Thomas 23

Dover
Thomas 24

Dowdling
John 24

Dowry
Josias 19

Drake
Diana 15

Drew
Roger 19
Samuel 23

Driver
James 15

Duce
Robert 15

Duddlestone
John 25
Sir John 21, 24, 25

Dudlestone
Sir John 23

Dudley
Ambrose 22, 23

Dutton
William 23, 24

E
Easton

Esaac 17
Eddy

 10
Josh 9

Edwards
John 21
William 10

Elbridge
Thomas 17

Ellers
John 19

Ellis
Edmund 16
Edward 19
Thomas 20
RU Vol 21 - Page 74 (2nd Edition
Elton
Abraham 23, 24, 25
Isaac 23, 24, 25

Emery
Mary 16

England
Banbury 8

Evans
Edward 17
John 18

Everatt
Edward 17

Eyton
James 19

F
Fabian

Charles Montagu, Capt. 11
Lewis, Capt. 11

Fane
Richard 15

Farewell
George 21
Margaret 21

Farmer
Elizabeth 15

Farring
Miles 15

Farron
Samuell 15

Fisher
Francis 23
Richard 7

Fitzhugh
William 27

Flaming
Peter 15

Flemming
Joseph 30

Fludd
Thomas 15

Folger
Abiah 9

Forten
George 27

Foulger
Abiah 9

Fowick
James 21

Fowle
Joseph 24

Foy
Edward 23, 24

Foye
Edward 23, 24
John 19

Franckland
Henry 15
)



Francklin
Charles F 25
Frances 19
Henry 17
Joane 17
John 17
Richard 19, 20
William Stone 25

Franckline
Elizabeth 14
James 7
Jane 7
John 7
Robert 7
Thomas 7

Francklyn
Edward 22
Henry 26
Jonathan 26
Jos 25
Joshua 24
Phillip 22
Richard 20, 22, 23, 24, 25
Robert 17
Thomas 18, 20
William 16, 21, 22, 24, 25

Frankeland
Richard 16

Frankland
 14
David 25
John 23

Franklin
Franklin

Abel 27
Abiah 11
Abraham 20
Ada 33
Adeline 30
Angelina 29
Ann 8
Anna 30
Anna L 30
Anna Lavinda 30
Anne 10
Archibald 30
Archie 30
Bannie 33
Benjamin 8, 9, 12, 13, 28, 33
Benjamin, Hon. 14
Bessie 30
Betsey 11
Bonnie 33
Bryan 31
Burrell W. 31
Burwell W 31
C.R 29
FF
C.R. 29, 30
Charles 28, 29
Charles A 29
Charles E 29
Charles R.H. 30
Charles Reason 29
Christopher 27
David I 30
David Riley 30
Ebenezer 11
Edith 33
Edmond 28
Edward Hardie 32
Eleanor 7, 8
Eleanora 30
Eli 29, 30
Eli S 30
Elijah 30
Elijah B 31
Eliza 29
Eliza Ann 30
Elizabeth 9, 30
Ephraim 28
Ester C. Morris 31
Ethel 33
Francis Ferdinan 31
G.W 30
George 30
George W. 29
Georgianna 30
Gillis 28, 29, 30
Gov. William 13
Grady 33
H.L. 29
Hannah 8, 9
Helen 7
Henry 7, 8
Herb 33
J.M 29
J.M. 29
Jacob 27
James 11, 30, 33
James Benjamin 33
James Henry 30
Jane 8, 9, 12, 30
Joh 29
John 8, 9, 10, 13, 17, 28, 29, 30
John Robert 33
John T 30
John Thomas 31
John W. 30
John W.R. 31
Jonathan 15
Joseph 8, 9, 10
Joshua 24
Josiah 9
Kitty 30
L.A. 29
L.F. 29
RU Vol 21 - Page 75 (2nd Edition
L.L. 29
Laura J 33
Lavinda 29, 30
Lavinda Adeline 29
Levy 33
Lidia 12
Linly 30
Lunly 30
Martha 28, 30
Martha (Turnstill) 31
Martha E. 29
Martha L. 32
Martha S. 31
Mary 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 29, 30
Mary Ann 30
N.H 29
Nancy 29, 30, 31
Nancy J. 31
Nancy Jane 30
Nicholas 7
Peter 10
Peter F 31
Phebe 13
Philip 22
Pinckney 30
Polly 30
Reason 28, 29
Reuben 30
Richard 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
Rosie 33
Ruth 33
Sally 33
Samuel 7, 8, 9, 10
Sarah 11, 29, 30
Sarah A. 30
Sid 33
Susan M 30
Susanna 30
Thomas 7, 8, 9, 11, 18, 20, 28
Thomas B. 32
Thomas J. 31
Thomas W 31
W.B 30
William 29, 31, 32, 33
William Gentry 33
William J. 33
William Riley 29
William Robert 31
Wm 29

Frankling
Robert 26

Franklyn
Elizabeth 20
Henry 25
John 26
Martin 20
Peter 27
Richard 19, 22
Samuell 18
)



Thomas 20, 21, 26
William 16, 25

Franklyne
Margerye 12
Thomas 12

Freeman
Elizabeth 16

French
William 21, 22

Furlong
Thomas 16

G
Galbraith

William 22
Galloway

Charles 15
Garde

Alexander De La 15
Gardiner

John 18
Gardner

Ann 15
Walter 22

Garraway
Edward 18

Gatton
Thomas 19

Gawthorne
Richard 19

Gelph
William 16

Gentry
Jerusha Rebecca 33

Gerald
James 25

Gey
John 21

Gibbs
Thomas 24, 25

Gilbert
John 24

Gilchrist
 28

Gildingwater
Thomas 15

Gillmore
Betsey 10
Evelina 10
George 10
John Sukey 10
Nathaniel 10
Polly 10
Thomas 10

Gilson
Thomas 15

Gladding
Charles 10
FF
Joseph 10
Nancy 10
Stephen 10
William 10

Gooch
 10

Goodin
Minnie 33

Goodman
Tymothie 15

Goodwin
Austin 23, 24, 25

Gosmoore
Henry 18

Gotley
Joseph 24

Gould
Ann 17
John 19, 21

Grahame
Charles 27

Grammer
Emma A. 33

Grant
Arthur 18

Grayer
Margaret 18

Green
Timothy 13
Tom 13

Greene
John 15, 18
Richard 21

Greenwich
John 15

Grimes
Gilbert 14

Guy
Alice 15

Gwillim
Mary 18

Gwin
Benjamin 23

H
Hackett

Edward 23
Halingworth

Edward 15
Hall

Edmond 19
Edward 19

Hanbury
Capel 24

Handy
Hester 18

Hannam
John 20
RU Vol 21 - Page 76 (2nd Edition
Harbert
Thomas 21

Hardy
Robert 14

Harford
Charles 21

Harris
 10
J. 10

Harrison
Benjamin 13

Hartley
Thomas 19

Harvey
William 21

Harwood
John 19

Haseltine
Nancy 29

Haslewood
William 26

Hatcher
Seth 28, 29, 30

Haukford
Richard 16

Haward
Mary 18

Hawkin
Clement 15

Hawkins
Grace 18
John 18

Haynes
James 24

Haywood
Thomas 18

Heathfield
John 21

Henvill
Richard 25

Herring
John 15

Hicks
William 22, 23

Hiley
Peter 25

Hill
John 15, 20

Hind
Robert 19

Hobbs
Henry 25
William 23

Hodges
Thomas 21

Hogg
Thomas 19

Hollister
Edward 23
)



Jacob 24
Laurence 24
Thomas 23

Homes
Henry 10
Mary 10
Robert 10
Sarah 10
William 10
William, Rev. 10

Hooke
Abraham 23

Hookham
Olliver 15

Hopewell
Hugh 27

Horke
Joseph 24

Horsington
John 24

Hort
Bridget 24
George 19

Hosey
Thomas 18

House
William 22

Howard
Robert 18

Howell
Joane 16
Mabell 16

Howse
John 15

Howseman
Richard 15

Huckle
William 14

Hudson
Peter 19
Robert 19

Hughes
Lewes 15

Humphrey
Thomas 19

Hungerford
Thomas 23

Hunt
Samuel 24
Samuel Jr. 24

Hurtnell
Samuel 24

Hutchinson
Ezekiel 19

Hyde
John 19
Joseph 19
FF
I
Ingersoll

 11
Sarah 11

Inglish
Mary 15

Irwell
Christopher 21

Isles
Joane 19

Iveson
Richard 15

J
Jackson

Arthur 21
Edward 25
John 15

James
Elisha 23
John 19
Joseph 21, 22

Jarvis
 11
Edward 18
Jan 18

Jay
 14

Jefferson
Thomas 13

Jeffries
Elinor 16

Jenkins
John 23

Jesse
John 24

Jesson
Abraham 19
Jacob 19

Joanes
Agnes 7

Johnes
Hugh 15

Johnson
 10
Jeremy 19
Samuel 25

Jones
Charles Jr. 22
Charles Sr. 22
Codogan 17
Edith 15
Edward 23
John 19, 22, 24
Mary 17
Matthias 23
Morgan 15
RU Vol 21 - Page 77 (2nd Edition
Thomas 17
Walter 15
William 16, 18

Joph
Ann 8

Jowles
Thomas 19

K
Kelly

Ed. 30
Kemp

Edward 14
Kendrick

Andrew 19
Kent

Peter 21
Kerby

Humfrey 15
Kerlin

Robert 33
Kilam

William 18
Kill

Daniel 23
Kimp

Michell 14
Kinard

Anderson 30
King

Charles 23
Constant 14
Daniel 26
Frederick 14
Jane 16
John 18

Kirk
Roger 21

Kirton
Sarah 18

Knight
John 22

Knightsmith
Thomas 19

L
Lacy

Elianor 17
Lake

William 15
Lambeth

Marie 15
Lane

James 19
Richard 23

Lawrence
Charles 17
)



John 15
Lawson

Thomas 26
Lee

John 10
Richard 15
Robert 15

Leigh
Jonathan 19

Leisoe
James 24

Lemmon
Joseph 23

Lemone
John 24

Lewis
Abraham 21, 22, 23, 24

Lillie
Thomas J. 11

Lisle
William 22

Little
Sarah 25

Lloyd
Edward 21, 22
James 24
Richard 19

Loggin
John 19

Lond
Joseph 24

Long
Joseph 25

Longman
Thomas 21, 22, 23, 24

Longsha
Henry 15

Louth
Betsy 10
Hannah 10
James 10
Polly 10
Samuel 10
Stephen 10
William 10

Love
John 16

Lovell
Elizabeth 15
Phillipp 15

Loyde
Edward 23
James 24, 25

Luff
William 17

Lugge
Anne 18

Lutterell
Walter 15
FF
Lyne
Phelix 15

M
Macey

George 21
Mackall

James John 27
MacNeal

Neal 26
Magruder

Enoch 27
Mann

Ann 15
Deborah 18

Manzer
James 14

Marchant
Emanuel 21

Marshall
Franics 15
Jane 15
John 29
Richard 15

Martin
George 25
William 15

Mason
Benjamin 15
George 21, 22, 24, 25
John 18

Massachusetts
Brookline 10

Mathew
Rowland 15

Mathews
Mary 18
William 15

May
George 14
Martha 15
Mathew 15

Mayer
Thomas 19

McBrian
Dennis 15

McCollough
E. 30

McConry
John 15

Meade
Thomas 21

Mecum
Edward 12

Merriman
George 15

Mico
Walter 19
RU Vol 21 - Page 78 (2nd Edition
Milard
James 24

Miller
Otwell 18

Millier
Elizabeth 18

Milner
Elizabeth 18

Montgomery
Albert H. 31
Betty Joyce 31
Billy Jack 31
Della Mae 31
Dovie Lee 31
Edmond 15
James 15
John C. 31
Myrtle A. 31
Nolan A. 31
Sandra Gail 31

Montjoy
Edmond 24

Moore
John 18

More
Thomas 15

Moreton
John 17

Morgan
John 17
Olliver 18
Thomas 24
William 18

Morris
John 9

Morrison
William 24

Morton
Henry 15

Mountjoy
Edmond 22, 23
Edmund 23
Thomas 22, 23

Mugleworth
Peter 23

Murray
John 26

Mussell
Robert 15

Myles
Mary 20

N
Nacton

Teague 15
Nagis

Ann 18
Nash
)



Edmond 15
Neeso

John 15
Nepho

Jerome 20
Nesbitt

John 27
Neveson

Robert 15
Newton

Edward 26
Nicchols

Thomas 20
Nickolls

John 22
Noble

Thomas 25
Norman

John 19
Norris

Robert 27
North Carolina

News River 26
Northerow

Samuel 19
Norton

George 14
Norwick

Eros 19

O
O’Bryan

Dermond 15
Oden

Alex. 28
Ofield

Thomas 16
Oghen

Hugh 18
Oldys

William 18
Oliver

Isaac 18
John 22

Olliver
John 21

Osburn
Humphrey 16

Osburne
Timothy 16

P
Pabodie

 10
Audling 10
Benjamin 10
Betsey 10
FF
Cynthia 10
Ephraim 10
John 10
Joseph 10
Lucy 10
Rebeckah 10
William 10

Packer
John 23
Samuel 22
Thomas 25

Page
Robert 8

Paine
John 24

Parker
Henry 24
Richard 21

Parkinson
James 15

Parler
Symon 15

Parrett
Adam 18
Richard 19

Paver
Wm. 14

Pavyer
Sarah 8

Payne
Richard 23
William 17

Pearce
Jeremy 24

Peares
Jeremiah 24

Pearks
William Jr. 24

Pearson
John 17

Peck
Francis 15

Peirce
John 18

Pellham
Nicholas 25

Penday
Samuel 15

Penson
Thomas 15

Perks
William 23, 24

Perrot
Benjamin 24

Peston
Thomas 21

Peyton
Robert 22

Phelps
RU Vol 21 - Page 79 (2nd Edition
William 16
Phillipps

John 15
William 15

Philpe
Richard 15

Philpott
John 19

Piece
 10
John 10

Pinson
Samuell 21

Pitts
George 24
Joseph 21

Plunket
Edward 15

Plunkett
Rowland 15
Thomas 15

Pope
Andrew 24
Nathaniel 24

Pott
William 15

Powell
Richard 15
William 14

Pratt
Robert 17

Presley
William 16

Preston
Jacob 19

Pretty
Penelope 18

Price
 13
John 18
Richard 25
Samuel 27

Priday
Samuell 15

Provender
John 17

Prowd
Ralph 14

Puckett
Francis 21

Pullin
Richard 16

Purveyor
Sarah 8

Puxton
Thomas 19

Pyne
Richard 21
)



Q
Quick

Thomas 21
Quintin

James 26

R
Rapen

William 14
Read

Cornelius 22
Deborah 12

Reader
Martha 19

Reagan
Cary 28

Reason
Barbarie 15

Reynolds
John 19
Thomas 17

Richard
John 15

Richards
John 16

Richardson
Thomas 20
Walter 18

Rider
Richard 18

Ridglie
George 15

Riley
William 30

Robert Homes 10
Roberts

Christopher 18
Robert 15

Robins
Daniel 27

Robinson
Bartholomew 19

Roby
William 19

Rodgers
 11

Rodney
William 16

Roe
Thomas 15

Rogers
Eula 33

Roost
Argenton 21

Roynolds
Anne 17

Rupert
FF
Prince 16
Russell

Betsy (Carlile) 10
Captain Giles 27
Richard 19
Thomas 19

Rutter
Thomas 15

Ryder
William 25

Ryland
Thomas 22

S
Salter

Nicholas 21
Samm

John 18
Sanderland

Samuell 18
Sanders

Elizabeth 27
William 18

Saunders
Richard 18

Savage
Elizabeth 16
Henry 33

Sawier
Arthur 22, 23, 24

Scandrett
Christopher 21
John 21

Schumpert
Jacob 29

Scott
Elizabeth 18
James 21, 22
Joseph 20
Robert 12
William 21

Scrivener
Benjamin 19

Scudamore
William 25

Sealy
John 24

Sedwick
Benjamin 27

Seegrum
Christopher 16

Seely
William 15

Seymour
Evie Rissie 33

Shipton
Richard 19

Shirley
RU Vol 21 - Page 80 (2nd Edition
William 19
Shoare

Henry 16
Shrimpton

Epaphras 19
Shute

Elizabeth 16
Silvester

John 19
Simons

Mary 16
Sinclair

Robert 25
Sindry

John 19
Skiffe

John 21
Skooler

Anthony 15
Skynggle

Ann 15
Slade

Humphrey 21
Slater

David 27
Sloan

Nancy Jane 29
Sloughton

William 19
Sluder

Jim 33
Smith

Francis 21
James 15
Jane 18
John 15, 20, 21
Joseph 23
Matthias 23
Nathaniel 21
Robert 24
Rufus Lee Roy 33
William 15, 19, 21

Sommer
Jonas 18

Soper
John 16

South Carolina
Lancaster County 31

Southby
Thomas 19

Sparks
 7

Spence
Elizabeth 30

Spendley
Mary 15

Sprite
Robert 15

Spurway
)



Robert 21
Stacy

Morgan 17
Stafford

William 22
Stanford

John 14
Staples

Leonard 14
Start

John 19
Stephens

John 18
Stephenson

John 27
Stevens

William 18
Stockley

Woodman 16
Stone

Richard 15
Stonier

Jonas 18
Subbins

Capt. 11
Suber

Pratt S. 29
Suggitt

John 27
Sundry

John 19
Swaine

Benjamin 19
Swidler

Wes. 29
Swift

James 19
Swymmer

William Jr. 25
Symkins

Michaell 17
Synn

Symon 19

T
Tankard

Dillington 19
Tappan

Arthur 10
Benjamin 10
Charles 10
John 10
Lewis 10

Tarleton
Edward 19

Tarvin
Thomas 19

Tatnall
FF
William 19
Taylor

Arthur 23
John 21
Thomas 15

Temple
Joseph 22

Tench
John 16

Thomas
Abraham 21
Evan 18
John 21
Phillip 17
Waltar 17
William 17

Threlcatt
Anthony 15

Tillard
Abraham 19

Tindall
Arthur 24

Tinsely
John 28

Tizard
Henry 21

Totterdale
Henry 19

Tryon
Thomas 19

Tunbridge
Robert 21

Tunstill
Martha 31

Turford
Edward 17

Turner
Alice 18
John 18

Turnstill
Martha 31

Tyler
Thomas 21

Tyndale
Athel 25

Tyng
Elizabeth 9

V
Vallentine

John 25
Vaughan

David 24
Rev. Edward 13

Ventimer
George 14

Vickris
Richard 23
RU Vol 21 - Page 81 (2nd Edition
Robert 22
Vigor

John 24
Vildue

Edward 21
Vithnell

James 17

W
Wadding

Peter 21, 23, 24
Waldron

George 18
Mary 18

Walker
George 19
Grace 15
John 8, 22, 24

Wall
James 18

Wallis
Ezekiel 22
James 18

Walsh
John 12

Waltar
Martha 17

Ward
John 17

Warren
Elizabeth 15

Washington
George 14

Watson
John 26
Nicholas 15

Wattkins
John 17

Wattmore
Humphrey 24

Watts
James 15
John 14
Stephen 19

Webb
Brice 23

Webley
John 24

Webly
John 24

Weekes
Samuell 22

Welles
Hannah 8
Samuel 8

Wells
Anne 16

West
)



Edward 19
Joh 29

Westminster
Margaret 18

Weston
John 15

Wexham
Margaret 18
Nicholas 18

Wharton
Henry 25

Whicker
Benjamin 21

Whippey
Richard 16

Whitchurch
Samuel 23

White
George 15
Jane 7
John 15, 21
Robert 24

Whithead
Henry 22

Whittup
Thomas 22

William Hoottest
 18

Williams
 29
Christiana 10
Elizabeth 10
Franklin 10
Fred. 28
Frederick 28
John 10
Jonathan 10
Joseph 10
Lewes 15
Nancy 10
Nancy Jane 31
Nathaniel 16
Owen 15
Peter 17
Sarah 10

Williamson
Ralph 23

Willis
William 15

Wills
Samuel 22
Thomas 24

Wingfield
Charles 25

Wolstenholme
Daniel 27

Wood
 10
Symon 15
FF
Woolcot
John 16

Wright
Alexander 30
Gillis 28
John 18

Write
Arthur 15
John 15

Wy
Parry 15

Wynne
John 25

Y
Yate

Robert 23
Yatman

Henry 15
Young

Charles 15
John 22
William 15

Z
Zantzinger

 11

Place Index

A
Arkansas

Montgomery County 33

E
England

Banbury 9
Birmingham 8
Buckingham

Castlethorpe 8
Gloucestershire 25
Goodman’s Fields 8
Hertfordshire 19
Leicestershire 19
Leicestershire,Lutterworth, 8
Lincolnshireclaypole 16
London

Southwark
Christ Church Parish9

Middlesex 19
Northampton

Westbury 8
Northamptonshire
RU Vol 21 - Page 82 (2nd Edition
Ecton 7
Westminister

St. Ann’s Parish 9

G
Georgia

Elbert County 33
Fulton County 33
Hart County 33

I
Ireland

Londonderry
Raphoe 10
Strabane 10

L
Louisiana

Bossier Parish 31

M
Maryland

Arundell County
Annapolis Royal 26

St. Mary’s County 27
Massachusetts

Boston 8, 13

N
New Jersey

Morris Town 14
New York

Brooklyn 10

O
Ohio

Steubenville 10

R
Rhode Island

11
Newport 13
Newport County

New Shoreham 27

T
Texas

Delton County 33
Hunt County 31
Minneola 33
Montague County 33
Rockwell County 33
)



Titus County 31

V
Virginia

Lunenburg County 31

W
West Indies 11
FF
RU Vol 21 - Page 83 (2nd Edition
)


	Editor’s Message
	Table of Contents
	FFRU Charter
	The New England Historical and Genealogical Register Volume XI - 1857
	Franklins in Marlborough
	The Complete Book of Emigrants 1607-1660
	The Complete Book of Emigrants 1661-1699
	The Complete Book of Emigrants 1700-1750
	The Complete Book of Emigrants 1751-1776
	Edgefield Deeds (1786-1796)
	Family Stories: Descendants of Burrell W. Franklin & Martha (Turnstill) Franklin
	Queries
	Name Index
	Place Index

